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INTERIOR REMODEL
FOR

OREGON STATE CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION

SALEM, OR 97310
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Received: 05/15/2019

PROJECT DATA

ZONING CODE SUMMARY

OWNER:

OREGON STATE CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION
3405 DEER PARK DR SE

SALEM, OR 97310

PHONE: (503) 373-0125

ARCHITECT:

LENITY ARCHITECTURE
3150 KETTLE CT. SE.

SALEM, OR 97301

PHONE: (503) 399 - 1090

FAX: (503) 399 - 0565

PROJECT ARCHITECT: LEE GWYN

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

LEWIS AND VAN VLEET, INC.
18660 SW BOONES FERRY RD
TUALATIN, OR 97062

PHONE: (503) 885 - 8605

FAX: (503) 885 - 1206
ENGINEER: GARY LEWIS

MECHANICAL / ELECTRICAL ENGINEER:

LENITY ARCHITECTURE
3150 KETTLE CT. SE

SALEM, OR 97301

PHONE: (503) 399 - 1090

FAX: (503) 399 - 0565

PROJECT ENGINEER: MATTHEW DAVIS

SPECIFICATIONS CONSULTANT:

LINN WEST ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATIONS

CONSULTANT
930 LAWRENCE ST.
EUGENE, OR 97401
PHONE: (541) 206 - 0140
CONTACT: LINN WEST
linnarchspec@gmail.com

CONSTRUCTION COST CONSULTANT:
ACC COST CONSULTANT, LLC

8060 SW PFAFFLE STREET, SUITE 110
TIGARD, OREGON 97223

PHONE: (503) 718-0075

SCOPE OF WORK:

PROJECT/ SITE INFORMATION:

SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES AN INTERIOR BUILDING REMODEL CONSISTING OF NEW INTERIOR
CLASSROOM AND DATA ROOM WALLS, NEW WELDED HOLLOW METAL FRAME WINDOWS AND
DOORS. A NEW STEEL BARRIER WILL BE LOCATED AT THE EXISTING MEZZANINE. NEW
RESTROOMS ARE TO BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO THE EXISTING RESTROOMS. A NEW EXTERIOR
DOOR OPENING AND PREFABRICATED STEEL STAIRS PROVIDE AN EXIT TO THE EXTERIOR.

APPLICABLE CODES:

BUILDING CODE
ELECTRICAL CODE
MECHANICAL CODE
PLUMBING CODE

2014 OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE
2017 OREGON ELECTRICAL SPECIALTY CODE
2014 OREGON MECHANICAL SPECIALTY CODE
2017 OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE

ENERGY CODE 2014 OREGON ENERGY EFFICIENCY SPECIALTY CODE
ACCESSIBILITY CODE 2014 OSSC/ ICC A117.1-2009
FIRE CODE 2014 OREGON FIRE CODE, N.F.P.A.

GOVERNING AGENCY:
BUILDING ZONE:

TAX MAP

FLOOD PLAIN / WAY OVERLAY ZONE: NO
TOTAL SITE AREA 377.12AC
EXISTING USE:

PROPOSED USE:

REQUIRED OFF-STREET PARKING NOT APPLICABLE

CITY OF SALEM, OR
PH - PUBLIC HEALTH
082W08 00100

(16,427,347 SQ. FT.)
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY

NO ADDITIONAL AREA IS TO BE ADDED TO THE DETENTION FACILITY. REMODEL REPLACES
THE EXISTING WOOD SHOP WITH CLASSROOM SPACE TO BE ATTENDED BY INMATES. NO
ADDITIONAL PARKING IS PROPOSED BEYOND WHAT CURRENTLY EXISTS.

Any deviations from approved plans
must be reviewed and approved by
City of Salem. Inspections are based
on approved plans only.

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY

1. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: n-8
2. OCCUPANCY GROUP: B
3. SPRINKLED: YES

4. BUILDING HEIGHT: 1 STRY, HEIGHT EXISTING

5. AREA OF TENANT IMPROVEMENT: 3,315 SQ.FT.

6. OCCUPANT LOAD:
OCCUPANCY FLOOR AREA: 1,548 SQ.FT.
EDUCATIONAL AREAS, CLASSROOMS
FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT: 20 SQFT.
TOTAL CLASSROOM AREAS OCC. LOAD: 78 OCCUPANTS
OCCUPANCY FLOOR AREA: 760 SQ.FT.
STUDY ROOM
FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT: 50 SQFT.

TOTAL STUDY AREAS OCC. LOAD: 16 OCCUPANTS

OCCUPANCY FLOOR AREA: 362 SQ.FT.
COMPUTER LAB, VOCATIONAL ROOMS
FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT: 50 SQ.FT.

TOTAL LIBRARY AREAS OCC. LOAD: 8 OCCUPANTS

OCCUPANCY FLOOR AREA: 248 SQFT.
MEZZANINE OFFICE:

FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT: 100 SQ.FT.
TOTAL LIBRARY AREAS OCC. LOAD: 3 OCCUPANT
OCCUPANCY FLOOR AREA: 121 SQFT.
MECHANICAL EQUIP. ROOMS:

FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT: 300 SQ.FT.
TOTAL LIBRARY AREAS OCC. LOAD: 1 OCCUPANT
TOTAL OCCUPANTS FOR REMODEL: 106 OCCUPANTS

7. OCCUPANCY SEPARATION:
(OSSC TABLE 508.4)

EXISTING I-3 OCCUPANCY AND B OCCUPANCY

8. FIRE RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION:

(OSSC TABLE 601 AND 602)

- EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS

- INTERIOR BEARING WALLS

- INTERIOR BUILDING ELEMENTS

- ALL OTHER BUILDING ELEMENTS:

9. PLUMBING SUMMARY

1HR. OCCUPANCY SEPARATION - FIRE BARRIER
CONSTRUCTION PER PER OSSC 508.4.4.1

TYPE V-B CONSTRUCTION

2HR
0HR
OHR
OHR

FIXUTURE REQUIREMENT PER OCCUPANT LOAD:

GROUP B
103 OCCUPANTS

FIXTURES REQUIRED - MEN

FIXTURES PROVIDED - MEN;

(3) WATER CLOSETS & (3) LAVATORIES

(4) WATER CLOSETS & (4) LAVATORIES

All work under scope of
this permit is to be
inspected and approved
by City of Salem
inspector prior to cover.

GENERAL NOTES

1)  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FULLY COMPLY WITH THE
2014 EDITION OF THE OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE
(OSSC) AND ALL ADDITIONAL STATE AND LOCAL CODE
REQUIREMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME FULL
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY WORK KNOWINGLY PERFORMED
CONTRARY TO SUCH LAWS, ORDINANCES OR REGULATIONS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO COORDINATE AS REQUIRED
WITH ALL UTILITIES AND STATE SERVICE AUTHORITIES.

2) DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS FOR ANY REASON. IF WRITTEN
DIMENSIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT TO PERFORM CONSTRUCTION,
NOTIFY THE OWNERS PROJECT MANAGER IN WRITING. THE

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY and IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
ALL DIMENSIONS and CONDITIONS ON THE JOB and MUST NOTIFY

THE OWNERS PROJECT MANAGER OF ANY PLAN CHANGES.

@

MEANS and METHODS, ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF THE
CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTORS, OR FAILURE OF ANY OF
THEM TO CARRY OUT THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY DEFECT DISCOVERED IN THE

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE OWNERS PROJECT MANAGER BY WRITTEN
NOTICE BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

-

DETAILS SHOWN ARE TYPICAL. SIMILAR DETAILS APPLY ON
SIMILAR CONDITIONS.

THIS OFFICE SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION

2

k=i

1

LARGER SCALE DETAILING SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER
SMALLER SCALE. VERIFY WITH ARCHITECT IN WRITING IF
CONFUSION, CONFLICTS, OR DISCREPANCIES ARISE.

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF STUD, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

DELIVER ALL MATERIALS and EQUIPMENT IN UNOPENED and
UNDAMAGED PACKAGING WITH MANUFACTURER'S LABELS
INTACT. STORE and PROTECT PRODUCTS IN UNOPENED
PACKAGING UNTIL READY FOR INSTALLATION. ONCE INSTALLED,
PROTECT INSTALLED MATERIALS and EQUIPMENT UNTIL
COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT.

VERIFY ALL ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS WITH THE MECHANICAL
and ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS BEFORE THE ORDERING OR
INSTALLATION OF ANY ITEM OF WORK.

INSTALL ALL MATERIALS and EQUIPMENT ACCORDING TO
MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS. DO NOT BEGIN
INSTALLATION UNTIL SURFACES, OPENINGS, and OTHER
CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN PREPARED PROPERLY. ALL MATERIALS
and EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED PLUMB, LEVEL, RIGID, and IN
TRUE ALIGNMENT.

THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE INTENDED TO PROVIDE
THE BASIS FOR PROPER COMPLETION OF THE WORK SUITABLE
FOR THE INTENDED USE OF THE TENANT AND/OR OWNER
ANYTHING NOT EXPRESSLY SET FORTH BUT WHICH IS
REASONABLY IMPLIED OR NECESSARY FOR PROPER
PERFORMANCE OF THE PROJECT SHALL BE INCLUDED.
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GO0  COVER SHEET
G0 TION:
G2 FIRE, LIFE AND SAFETY PLAN
A21___ DEMOLITION PLAN
D A31___FLOOR PLAN
A41__ REFLECTED CEILING PLAN AND DETAIL!
D A51___ DETAILS
. AB1___DOOR SCHEDULE AND WINDOW TYPE:
A9.1__ RESTROOM DETAILS AND ELEVATIONS < i
13.1 INTERIOR FINISHES FLOOR PLAN ;
m!
STRUCTURAL E H
S1.1__FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS D i
S12  DETAILS AND NOTES o :
i
MECHANICAL o £
M1.0  MECHANICAL COVER SHEET 5
M2.1__HVAC DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN ﬁ
M3 HVAC FLOOR PLAN
PLUMBING e
P10 PLUMBING COVER SHEET O
P21 PLUMBING DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN L
P31 PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN
-l
ELECTRICAL g
E0.0  ELECTRICAL COVER SHEET O
E21 _ ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN
E31 _ POWER/SCHEMATIC LOW VOLTAGE PLAN E
E41  LIGHTING PLAN w

EXISTING SITE PLAN

VICINITY MAP

BIDDER DESIGNED SYSTEMS:

PROJECT

DEER PARK DR SE

)
OREGON STATE =
CORRECTIONAL
INSTITUTION

FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS:

NOTE: THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM FOR THIS PROJECT IS TO BE BIDDER/DESIGNED. THE FIRE
ALARM PLANS ARE NOT A PART OF THESE DOCUMENTS AND WILL BE SUBMITTED UNDER
SEPARATE PERMIT AT A LATER DATE. BIDDER/DESIGNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING
A PERMIT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. FIRE ALARM WORK TO MEET ALL APPLICABLE
CODES. LENITY ARCHITECTURE ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INFORMATION

CONTAINED IN THE FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS.

FIRE SPRINKLER DRAWINGS:

NOTE: THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM FOR THIS PROJECT IS TO BE BIDDER/DESIGNED. THE
FIRE SPRINKLER PLANS ARE NOT A PART OF THESE DOCUMENTS AND WILL BE SUBMITTED
UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT AT A LATER DATE. BIDDER/DESIGNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
OBTAINING A PERMIT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. FIRE SPRINKLER WORK TO MEET ALL

PERMITS REQUIRED
Separate permits must be
obtained for the following;

ELECTRICAL
MECHANICAL
PLUMBING
FIRE SYSTEMS
SIGNAGE

APPLICABLE CODES. LENITY ARCHITECTURE ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE

INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE FIRE SPRINKLER DRAWINGS

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS: NONE

REVISION DESCRIPTION:

©2019 Lenity Architecture

COVER SHEET

OREGON STATE CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION
3405 DEER PARK DR SE, SALEM, OR 97310

DATE
04/23/19

REVISED DATE

STATE CERTI'I;

ED
PLANS EXAMINER

|
E

SEAN MANSFIELD

City of Salem
Buildin;_j and Safety

6004 PEF

DEPUTY FIRE MARSHAL
FIRE PLANS EXAMINER
05/23/2019

Reviewed for
Code Compliance

N

5/14/19

CITY REVIEW COMMENTS

£f§ 5/14/2019

G0.0

Approved by City of Salem
Building and Safety Division

SFD 1/296
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Approved by City of Salem
Building and Safety Division

ABBREVIATIONS

@ AT EW EACH WAY
AB ANCHOR BOLT EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
AC AIR CONDITIONING EX EXISTING
AC ACOUSTIC EXH EXHAUST
ACPL ACOUSTICAL PLASTER EXTG EXISTING
ACT ACOUSTICAL TILE EXP EXPANSION
AD AREA DRAIN EXP JT EXPANSION JOINT
ADJ ADJACENT EXT EXTERIOR
AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
AGG AGGREGATE FA FIRE ALARM
AHJ AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION FD FLOOR DRAIN
ALT ALTERNATE FDC FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
ALUM ALUMINUM FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER
] ANGLE FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
AP ACCESS PANEL FF FINISH FLOOR
APPROX  APPROXIMATE FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET
ARCH ARCHITECTURAL FHSMS FLAT HEAD SHEET METAL SCREW
ASB ASBESTOS FIN FINISH(ED)
ASPH ASPHALT FLR FLOOR
FLUOR FLUORESCENT
BB BOND BEAM FND FOUNDATION
BD BOARD FO FACE OF
BIT BITUMINOUS FOC FACE OF CONCRETE
BJB BAR JOIST BEARING FOF FACE OF FINISH
BLDG BUILDING FOM FACE OF MASONRY
BLK BLOCK FOS FACE OF STUD
BLKG BLOCKING FRAT FIRE RATED
BM BEAM FRET FIRE RETARDANT (TREATED)
BOCA BUILDING OFFICIALS CODE FSD FIRE SUPPRESSION DISTANCE
ADMINISTRATION FRZ FREEZER
BOT BOTTOM FT FOOT
BRG BEARING FTG FOOTING
BRK BRICK FX FIRE EXTINGUISHER
BUR BUILT UP ROOF FXC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
[ CHANNEL GA GAGE, GAUGE
cAB CABINET GALV GALVANIZED
cB CATCH BASIN GB GRAB BAR
cic CENTER-TO-CENTER GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR
CF CUBIC FEET GCB GYPSUM CEILING BOARD
CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE GP GYPSUM PLASTER
cG CORNER GUARD GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD
cl CAST IRON GYP GYPSUM
cJ CONTROL JOINT
cL CENTER LINE H HIGH
cLe CEILING HB HOSE BIB
CLR CLEAR(ANCE) HC HOLLOW CORE
CcMP CORREGATED METAL PIPE HD HEAVY DUTY
cMuU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT HDWR HARDWARE
co CLEAN OUT HDWD HARDWOOD
coL COLUMN HM HOLLOW METAL
COORD  COORDINATE HORIZ HORIZONTAL
CONC CONCRETE HP HIGH POINT
CONN CONNECTION HR HOUR
CONTR CONTRACTOR HT HEIGHT
CONST CONSTRUCTION HVAC HEATING/VENTING/AIR-CONDITIONING
CONT CONTINOUS OR CONTINUE HW HOT WATER
CORR CORRIDOR
cP CONCRETE PIPE 1BC INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
CTR COUNTER/CENTER D INSIDE DIAMETER
cu CUBIC INCL INCLUDED
cw COLD WATER INV INVERT ELEVATION
IN INCH
DBL DOUBLE INFO INFORMATION
DEMO DEMOLISH, DEMOLITION INSUL INSULATION
DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN INT INTERIOR
DIA DIAMETER INTER INTERMEDIATE
DIM DIMENSION
DISP DISPENSER JAN JANITOR
DN DOWN JsT JoisT
DR DOOR JT JOINT
DS DOWN SPOUT
DTL DETAIL KD KNOCK DOWN
DWG DRAWING Ksl KIPS PER INCH
DWR DRAWER KIT KITCHEN
KO KNOCK OUT
(E) EXISTING KP KICK PLATE
EA ACH
EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATION FINISH L LONG
SYSTEM LBS POUNDS
ELEC ELECTRIC(AL) LLv LONG LEG VERTICAL
ELEV ELEVATION LAB LABORATORY
EMERG EMERGENCY LAM LAMINATE
ENCL ENCLOSURE LAV LAVATORY
ENG ENGINEER LF LINEAL FEET
EOS. EDGE OF SLAB LH LEFT HAND
EQ EQUAL Loc LOCATION
EQUIP EQUIPMENT LOC'NS LOCATIONS
ES EACH SIDE LP LOW POINT
ETR EXISTING TO REMAIN LVR LOUVER

MAS
MATL
MAX
MB
MBR
MECH
MFR
MANU
MANUF
MH
MIC
MIN
MisC
MO
MOD
MR

MTG
MTHE&WS
MTL

N)
NFPA

NIC

NRC
NTS

SGT

MASONRY SHT SHEET
MATERIAL SHWR SHOWER
MAXIMUM SIM SIMILAR
MACHINE BOLT sLv SHORT LEG VERTICAL
MEMBER sMs SHEET METAL SCREW
MECHANICAL SND SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL
MANUFACTURER SPEC SPECIFICATION
SPL SPECIAL
sa SQUARE
MANHOLE ss STAINLESS STEEL
MICROWAVE ST STEEL
MINIMUM STAG STAGGERED
MISCELLANEOUS sTC SOUND TRANSMISSION COEFFICIENT
MASONRY OPENING STD STANDARD
MODULAR STN STAIN
MOISTURE RESISTANT STRUC STRUCTURAL
MOUNTING susP SUSPENDED
METAL THRESHOLD & WEATHER sv SHEET VINYL
STRIPPING sw SWITCH
METAL sYM SYMMETRIC(AL)
NEW T TREADS
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION T&G TONGUE & GROOVE
ASSOCIATION 8 TACKBOARD
NOT-IN-CONTRACT TC TOP OF CURB
NOISE REDUCTION COEFFICIENT TEL TELEPHONE
NOT TO SCALE TEMP TEMPORARY
TERR TERRAZZO
OVERALL THK THICK(NESS)
ON CENTER(S) THRES THRESHOLD
T™P TOP OF MASONRY PARAPET
OUTSIDE DIAMETER ToB TOP OF BEAM
OWNER-FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR ToC TOP OF CONCRETE
INSTALLED TOIL TOILET
OUTSIDE TOP TOP OF PARAPET
OVERHEAD T0S TOP OF STEEL
OPENING ToW TOP OF WALL
OPPOSITE TPD TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN v TELEVISION
TYP TYPICAL
PARALLEL
PARTITION UNF UNFINISHED
PARTICLE BOARD UON/UNO  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
PRECAST CONCRETE
POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT VB VAPOR BARRIER
PERFORATE(D) ver VINYL COMPOSITE TILE
PERPENDICULAR VENT VENTILATION
PERIMETER VERT VERTICAL
PROPERTY LINE VIF VERIFY IN FIELD
PLASTIC LAMINATE VNR VENEER
POUNDS PER LINEAL FOOT VT VINYL TILE
PLYWOOD vwe VINYL WALL COVERING
PAIR
PROPOSED w WIDE
POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT w/ WITH
POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH we WATER CLOSET
POINT/PRESSURE TREATED wD WooD
PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER wDw WINDOW
PAPER TOWEL RECEPTOR wG WIRE GLASS
POLYVINYL CHLORIDE WH WALL HUNG
PLYWOOD WM WIRE MESH
wio WITHOUT
QUARRY TILE wpP WATERPROOFING
QUANTITY WR WATER REPELLENT
wscT WAINSCOT
RISERS wr WEIGHT
RETURN AR ww WALL-TO-WALL
RADIUS WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC
RESILIENT CHANNEL
ROOF DRAIN YD YARD
REFERENCE
REFRIGERATOR
REINFORCE(D)
REQUIREMENTS
REQUIRED
RESILIENT
REVISION(S), REVISED
RIGHT HAND
ROOM
ROUGH OPENING
RIGHT-OF-WAY

STANDARD BUILDING CODE
SOLID CORE

SCHEDULE

STORM DRAIN

SECTION

SQUARE FEET
STRUCTURAL GLAZED TILE

m

y

3150 Keftle Court SE, Salem, Oregon 97301
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INTERIOR REMODEL FOR

OREGON STATE CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION
3405 DEER PARK DR SE, SALEM, OR 97310

ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLS

GRID LINE MARKER

@7,7,7 -

A6.0

€7

BUILDING/WALL SECTION MARKER

MATCHLINE MARKER
(EX. SEE BUILDING PLAN 1, SHEET A2.01)

ELEVATION MARKER
(EX. SEE DETAIL 1 AND 2, SHEET A8.4a)

REVISED PLAN
EXTENT OF REVISION
REVISION NUMBER

DETAILED PLAN
LOCATION (EX. DTL. 1, SHEET A8.01)
EXTENT OF DETAIL

DESIGNATES WALL TYPE CALLOUT

(o oo

CUTLINE

DETAIL CALLOUT
(EX. SEE DTL. 1 ON SHEET A7.2a)

ROOF PITCH MARKER
5 (5:12 ROOF PITCH)

70" @ ELEVATION MARKER
(TYPICALLY AF.F.)

DOOR DESIGNATION CALLOUT OR KEYNOTE

WINDOW DESIGNATION CALLOUT OR KEYNOTE

©2019 Lenity Architecture

PROJECT DATA
ABBREVIATIONS
AND SYMBOLS

DATE
04/23/19

REVISED DATE

GO.1
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| ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES THE BUILDING SPACE SERVED BY THE MEANS
B OCC J gg?‘ESS T OF EGRESS IS OCCUPIED. THE MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION LEVEL TH IS PLAN IS FO R CO D E = E 19
EXIT —_ SHALL NOT BE LESS THAT 1 FOOT-CANDLE (11 lux) AT THE FLOOR LEVEL gg
" PER OSSC SEC. 1006.2. -
31‘ oR PATH OF EGRESS WIDTHS SHALL BE PER OSSC SEC. 1005.1 & SEC. 1017.2 PU RPOS E ON LY §
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- DISTANCE = 170-4" SPRINKLER SYSTEM o
L7 :
4 <i
B e eecer-eee-fi o
“ #‘W i ﬂ ot S
0p T2 : ol S i
(E) EXIT :
| REMODEL AREA =
OCCUPANT LOAD / EXITING SCHEDULE O:
(W 4
OCCUPANCY EXITS
/7 OCCUPANCY LOAD & EXITING MEZZANINE PLAN ;3
@sz SCALE: 1/8"=1-0" 5 AREA a
OCCUPANCY | FUNCTION .y €3 GAF) oy | o |8 x z
BY GROUP OF SPACE No. o 2 g8 g = o [l
- E
TABLE 1004.1.2 gg (©-cross | 8- | & % L 5 2
T (N)- NET arg
GROUP B OCC VOCATIONAL AREA COMPUTER LAB 101 50 362 SQ. FT (N) 8 1 1 m Z ;»
GROUP B OCC EDUCATIONAL AREA STUDY ROOM 102 50 760 SQ. FT (N) 16 2 2 O 2‘ w
GROUP B OCC CLASSROOM AREA CLASSROOM 103 20 774 SQ. FT (N) 39 2 2 O g 3:‘
‘ GROUP B OCC CLASSROOM AREA CLASSROOM 106 20 774 SQ. FT (N) 39 2 2 E ’: :I)
(E)1-30CC GROUP B OCC BUSINESS AREA MEZZ. OFFICE 107 100 243 8Q. FT (N) 3 1 1 LL] 8 ()
F GROUP B OCC EQUIPMENT AREA DATA CLOSET 108 300 121 8Q. FT (G) 1 1 1 0: E %
A o ———— e ————— o———————— S <
4 o
gexr ] | REMODEL AREA OCCUPANT LOAD: 106 x o<
TO GRADE | O = o
34" CLR I | =<«
w
FOR 141 FIRE BARRIER ° - 4 SEE WALL TYPES SHEET 5.1 % z 4
ASSEMBLY AT NEW WALLS __ __ | \\‘ | ASSEMBLY AT NEW WALLS |_ 8 8
@ @ 5 | w g
1-HR FIRE BARRIER 2/ I > ] EXIT 1-HR FIRE BARRIER Z @
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TOILET CMU WALL
e
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EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL
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Z R
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R | 1-HR FIRE BARRIER
2w PROVIDED BY EXISTING
E 8" CMU WALL
CROSS HATCHED AREAS - PATH OF EGRESS: 249
[=]
&
THE MEANS OF EGRESS, INCLUDING THE EXIT DISCHARGE, SHALL BE u
= ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES THE BUILDING SPACE SERVED BY THE MEANS <
3 OF EGRESS IS OCCUPIED. THE MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION LEVEL
g SHALL NOT BE LESS THAT 1 FOOT-CANDLE (11 lux) AT THE FLOOR LEVEL
£ PER OSSC SEC. 1006.2
g PATH OF EGRESS WIDTHS SHALL BE PER OSSC SEC. 1005.1 & SEC. 1017.2
3
g | — COMPUTER LAB 101
Iy
|

1 DISTANCE = 1336"
DN 2
v 3
[A— g
EXITTO §
GRADE 2
34"CLR CLASSROOM 1103 (B) EXIT g
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL 34" CLR @

1-HR FIRE BARRIER DISTANCE = 133-7"

PROVIDED BY EXISTING
CONCRETE WALL

OCCUPANCY LOAD
EXITING PLANS

@m OCCUPANCY LOAD & EXITING PARTIAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN
@ SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

REVISED DATE
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Building and Safety Division
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2.1 demo plans.cwg A2.1 DEMOLITION PLAN

oba plot4123/2019 3:50
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-19-110774-00-BP-
3405 DEER PARK DRIVE SE

CONTRACTOR DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES:

OPEN TO BELOW

/> DEMOLITION MEZZANINE FLOOR PLAN
w SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

NOTE: SEE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL DEMOLITION

/
B

RELOCATE

/™, DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN
w SCALE: 1/4"=10"

Approved by City of Salem
Building and Safety Division

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE JOB SITE AND
WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS WHICH MAY IMPACT THE WORK.

THE CONTRACTORS SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND SHALL PAY
ALL REQUIRED FEES FOR THE WORK.

ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE AND NATIONAL
CODES AND ORDINANCES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES CONCERNING
DEMOLITION OPERATIONS AND REFUSE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL.
CONTRACTOR TO PAY ALL DUMPING FEES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AT THE SITE AND
SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNERS PROJECT MANAGER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
UNCERTAINTIES OR DISCREPANCIES.

DO NOT CLOSE OR OBSTRUCT PEDESTRIAN OR VEHICULAR ACCESS EXCEPT
WHERE AUTHORIZED OR INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY BARRICADING NECESSARY TO
ENSURE THE HEALTH AND SAFETY OF ALL WHO ENTER AREAS ADJACENT TO
THE DEMOLITION AREA DURING CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, AT ALL TIMES, KEEP THE PREMISES FREE FROM
ACCUMULATION OF WASTE MATERIALS OR RUBBISH CAUSED BY THE WORK.
AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL WASTE
MATERIALS, AND RUBBISH FROM AND ABOUT THE PROJECT AS WELL AS ALL
TOOLS, CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY.

PROVIDE PROTECTION AND CONDUCT DEMOLITION OPERATIONS TO PREVENT
INJURY OR DAMAGE TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATE BRACING OF EXISTING ROOF
STRUCTURE DURING DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF NEW BEARING WALL
FRAMING.

ALL ITEMS TAKEN OUT DURING DEMOLITION NOT TO BE SALVAGED FOR OWNER
OR REUSED IN THE WORK SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PROPERTY.

ALL SURPLUS EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE
OWNER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER THE
DISPOSAL OF ANY AND ALL SURPLUSES.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE
OR.-0.8.H.A. STANDARDS BOTH FOR ALL EMPLOYEES AND THE GENERAL
PUBLIC.

PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY DEMOLITION, A SURVEY OF THE PROPOSED
DEMOLITION SHALL BE MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE THE
CONNECTIONS, AND AS BUILT CONDITIONS OF THE AREA TO BE DISMANTLED.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNERS PROJECT MANAGER PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH DEMOLITION OF ANY CONDITION WHICH MIGHT CAUSE THE
COLLAPSE OF ANY PORTION OF THE BUILDING OR POSE A DANGER TO PUBLIC
SAFETY.

REMOVE EXISTING PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL IN DEMOLISHED
WALLS, NOTE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS.

1. REMOVE/CAP ALL PLUMBING PIPING BELOW FINISH FLOOR LINE AS
REQUIRED.
2. REMOVE ALL ABANDONED ELECTRICAL LINES BACK TO PANEL.

DETERMINE IF ANY TYPE OF HAZARDOUS CHEMICALS, FLAMMABLE MATERIALS
OR SIMILAR DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE, INCLUDING ASBESTOS, HAVE BEEN
USED IN ANY PIPES. WHEN THE PRESENCE OF SUCH SUBSTANCE IS APPARENT
OR SUSPECT, TESTING AND PURGING SHALL BE PERFORMED AND THE HAZARD
ABATED, REMOVED, OR ELIMINATED BY APPROVED HAZ. MAT. CONTRACTORS
BEFORE DEMOLITION STARTS OR CONTINUES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN MINIMAL LIGHTING IN DEMO SPACES TO
PREVENT INJURY OR HARM.

EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN SHALL BE REPAIRED AND REFINISHED AS
REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A UNIFORM SURFACE, MATCHING ADJACENT NEW
SURFACES FOR THE APPLICATION OF NEWLY INDICATED FINISHES.

THE PUBLIC SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DEMOLITION MATERIAL, DUST, FUMES,
ETC. BY BARRIERS AND/OR PLASTIC SHEETS AS REQUIRED. DEMOLITION WORK
SHALL CEASE IF THE PUBLIC IS ENDANGERED IN ANY WAY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES AT THE SITE
WORK AREA, PROTECT THEM FROM DAMAGE, AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES
TO THE OWNERS PROJECT MANAGER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

IF DEMOLITION WORK RESULTS IN CONDITIONS THAT BREACH THE BUILDING
ENVELOPE PRIOR TO THE END OF EACH WORKDAY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE TEMPORARY CLOSER OF THE BUILDING ENVELOPE TO RETAIN HEAT
AND PREVENT DAMAGE TO THE INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING FROM THE
ELEMENTS.

REMOVE ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT WITHIN THE SPECIFIED AREAS. ALL
DEMO WORK IS NOT DETAILED ON THESE DRAWINGS. REMOVAL AND
RELOCATION OF SOME EXISTING ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE NEEDED FOR
SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE OF THIS AND OTHER TRADES. PROPOSALS
SHALL INCLUDE CONSIDERATIONS FOR ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CHANGES. THE
INTENT OF THIS DRAWING IS TO RELATE THE GENERAL EXTENT OF DEMO
REQUIRED AND NOT TO INDICATE ALL DEVICES, REMOVALS, RECONNECTIONS,
OR ADDITIONAL WORK REQUIRED.

WHERE AN EXISTING FIXTURE OR DEVICE IS REMOVED BUT THE CIRCUIT(S) AND
BOX ARE TO REMAIN TO MAINTAIN CIRCUIT CONTINUITY, THEN THE
CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE AN APPROPRIATE BLANK COVER PLATE ON THE
BOX TO MATCH THE COVER PLATES ON ADJACENT DEVICES IN THE AREA.

—
\\ EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO
_H REMAIN
s==3
\ EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
~ TO BE REMOVED

SAW CUT SLAB AS REQUIRED FOR
PLACEMENT OF NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES
/PIPING. BACKFILL W/ COMPACTED
GRANULAR FILL AND CONC. TO MATCH
EXIST. SLAB THICKNESS AFTER PLUMBING
PLACEMENT. VERIFY LOCATION OF
SANITARY SEWER. NOTIFY OWNERS
PROJECT MANAGER PRIOR TO SAW
CUTTING. SEE STRUCT. DRWGS. FOR
ADD'L. INFO. SLOPE FLOOR TO FLOOR
DRAINS.

FLOORING:

REMOVE FLOORING AND RELATED WALL
BASE IN THEIR ENTIRETY. PREPARE
FLOOR AS REQUIRED FOR RECEIVING
NEW FLOOR FINISHES.

DEMOLITION PLAN KEYNOTES

REMOVE DOOR/ FRAME/ TRIMS/ THRESHOLD AND ALL RELATED COMPONENTS
IN THEIR ENTIRETY. VERIFY WITH OWNER DOOR AND FRAME TO BE
SALVAGED.

REMOVE WALL AND CEILING FRAMING AND ALL RELATED COMPONENTS IN ITS
ENTIRETY AT THE LOCATION SHOWN. PATCH AND PREPARE EXPOSED
SURFACES TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES.

REMOVE WINDOW/ FRAME AND ALL RELATED COMPONENTS IN ITS ENTIRETY.
VERIFY WITH OWNER WINDOWS TO BE SALVAGED FOR OWNER USE. REMOVE
SECTION OF WALL BELOW WINDOW, PATCH AND REPAIR WALL AS REQUIRED
FOR NEW CMU WALL INFILL. SEE STRUCT. DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFO.

REMOVE STEEL GUARDRAIL AND ALL RELATED COMPONENTS IN THEIR
ENTIRETY IN PREPARATION FOR INSTALLATION OF FULL HEIGHT EXPANDED
METAL SCREEN AND FRAME PER PLAN.

SAW CUT SLAB AS REQUIRED FOR PLACEMENT / CONNECTION OF NEW
SANITARY SEWER. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION OF EXISTING
SANITARY SEWER MAIN LINE PRIOR TO SAW CUTTING AND CONFIRM THAT
THERE IS MIN. SLOPE SUFFICIENT FOR CONNECTING NEW SANITARY
SEWER LINES TO EXISTING SEWER LINES. MINIMIZE CONCRETE
OVER-CUTS WHERE CONCRETE WILL BE EXPOSED AS FLOOR FINISH - SEE
PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR ADD'L INFORMATION.

EXISTING FIRE EXTINGUISHER AND ASSOCIATED MOUNTING HARDWARE
TO BE RELOCATED PER PLAN

REMOVE WALL AND ALL RELATED COMPONENTS IN ITS ENTIRETY AT THE
LOCATION SHOWN. PATCH AND PREPARE EXPOSED SURFACES TO RECEIVE
NEW FINISHES.

SAW CUT CONCRETE / CMU WALL AS REQUIRED FOR NEW DOOR OPENING.
SEE STRUCTURAL DRWGS. FOR ADD'L. INFO.

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE PRE-ENGINEERED / DESIGN BUILD METAL
STAIR POST SUPPORT REQUIREMENTS. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE
SUBSURFACE POST SUPPORTS AS REQ'D. IF EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING
REQUIRES CUTTING - PATCH / REPAIR WITH NEW AROUND STAIR POST
SUPPORTS.

DEMO SLAB AS REQUIRED FOR NEW PIPE BOLLARD PER PLAN.

GENERAL NOTES

ALL EXPOSED SURFACES IN AREAS DISTURBED BY DEMOLITION SHALL BE
ADEQUATELY PREPARED TO RECEIVE NEW MATERIALS AND FINISHES.

UNLESS DETAILED OR SCHEDULED OTHERWISE, ALL INTERIOR AREAS
AFFECTED BY DEMOLITION WORK SHALL BE PATCHED/AND OR REPAIRED
TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES AND FINISHES.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, CITY
AND FEDERAL CODES, STANDARDS AND ORDINANCES.

ALL WINDOWS/DOORS AND SALVAGEABLE EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS
TO BE STORED/DISPOSED AT OWNERS REQUEST.

ALL ELIGIBLE DEMOLISHED MATERIALS ARE TO BE RECYCLED,
COORDINATE WITH OWNER.

REMOVE ALL ABANDONED THERMOSTATS AND CONTROLLERS FOR THE
HVAC SYSTEM. PATCH WALLS AS REQUIRED.

REMOVE ALL ABANDONED ELECTRICAL OUTLETS, SWITCHES, AND
RELATED COMPONENTS IN AREAS OF DEMOLITION.

CAP ALL ABANDONED PLUMBING PIPING BELOW FINISH FLOOR AND PATCH
AS REQUIRED.

DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FROM OUTSIDE FACE OF STUD FRAMING. UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED/INDICATED.

PROVIDE DUST TIGHT TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION BARRIERS AS
COORDINATED W/ OWNER.

DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT DISTURB EXISTING FACILITY
OPERATIONS, COORDINATE WITH OWNER.

©2019 Lenity Architecture
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FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

> MEZZANINE PLAN

W 1. ALL ELECTRICAL AND DATA OUTLETS TO BE MOUNTED 15" A.F.F. UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. (U.N.O.)

VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL WD. 2X BLOCKING REQ'D. FOR OWNER EQUIPMENT,
AACCESSORIES AND CASEWORK

ALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF STUD, (U.N.O.)
OWNER TO REVIEW/ APPROVE CASEWORK DRAWINGS PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
ALL JAMB FRAMING AT HINGE SIDE OF DOOR TO BE 4" (U.N.O.)

NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR
QUESTIONABLE DIMENSIONS FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING
WITH AREA OF REQUIRED WORK.

VERIFY CASEWORK REQUIREMENTS AND FINISHES WITH OWNER.

8. VERIFY WITH OWNER LOCATION OF PHONE/ DATA BOARDS. PROVIDE 3/4"
PAINTED PLYWOOD AS REQ™D.

9. SEE SHEET G2.1 AND FOR FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATIONS. VERIFY
APPROVED LOCATIONS WITH FIRE MARSHAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

10.  VERIFY INTERIOR FINISHES WITH OWNER.

o o s e N

~

INTERIOR REMODEL FOR
OREGON STATE CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION
3405 DEER PARK DR SE, SALEM, OR 97310

/s

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES:

(E)

A CONCOURSE
o1/

PRE-ENGINEERED DESIGN / BUILD EXTERIOR STEEL STAIRS,
PROVIDE SLIP RESISTANT LANDING AND TREAD SURFACE,
ALL STAIR COMPONENTS TO BE POWDER COATED.

—
ExisT. GATE
=
|
)

6" STEEL BOLLARD, PAINT FOR VISIBILITY AS DIRECTED BY OWNER, SEE
DETAIL 8/A5.1

EXIST. OVERHEAD DOOR

FURNITURE BY OWNER / INSTALLED BY OWNER.

FLOOR PLAN w

5
T 1
| ) — G T PROJECTION SCREEN BY OWNER / INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR.
2 DRINKING FOUNT/ L Y
@ @ @ @ D @ @ 2 BOTTLE FILLER Wy g
e b E EXISTING STRUCTURAL COL.
B 108 H 4
® ™)
g @ @ @ D @ @ 3z [ 5‘3 E i N Do - O E EXISTING METAL DOOR. A o
w J J J 0], 3 g
H r T T s T ArA A — compuTeR (= E
E === —— == /(E) EXISTING STORAGE ROOM UNDER STAIR. ALL WALLS / CEILING ARE FIRE H
z TAPED. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE FOLLOWING 1-HR CONSTRUCTION 2|
[ J J AT THE SOFFIT BELOW THE STAIR. (1) LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP AND (1) k|
E r T 1 LAYER OF 1/2" TYPE 'X' GYP OR (2) LAYERS OF 5/8" TYPE X' GYP. IF THE 2|
2 L — L1 1 ABOVE DESCRIBED 1-HR CONSTRUCTION DOES NOT EXIST THEN IT SHALL °
3 . 7 o BE INSTALLED AND FIRE TAPED
H sy|E 000000 00000000
g 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE WALL CONSTRUCTION UNDER THE STAIR
SiM % r 1 r T T T N PREENGINEERED | DESIGNED STEFL STAR: n TO BE OF 1-HR CONSTRUCTION. IF 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP DOES NOT EXIST ON
H [ E E L 44 f7a STAIR SYSTEM, INCLUDING DETAILING IS TO BE PER STAIR MANUFACTURERS / EACH SIDE OF THE WALL. CONTRAGTOR 18 TO INSTALL (1) LAYER OF 58"
H Y INSTALLERS SPECIFICATIONS. THE STAIR SHALL BE WARRANTED AS A COMPLETE TYPL %' GYP ON EACH SIDE TO PROVIDE 1.HR consm{xc)now
| CLASSROOM 2 CLASSROOM 1 WEATHER TIGHT SYSTEM INCLUDING MOISTURE PENETRATION. STAIR DETAIL " -
106 5 103 REPRESENTATIONS ON THESE DOCUMENTS ARE FOR LOCATION AND AESTHETIC
% EFFECT ONLY AND ARE NOT INTENDED AS APPLICATION DETAILS DATE
MANUFACTURER AND INSTALLER ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR JOINT, FLASHING, —_—
S CONNECTIONS TO DISSIMILAR MATERIALS AND ALL OTHER APPLICATION AND 04/23/19
2 o CONNECTION DETAILS NEEDED FOR PRODUCT PERFORMANCE AS A COMPLETE S ——
4B WHITE BD " — 4B WHITE BD. (oW BOGK SHELVG: STRUCTURAL SYSTEM MEETING ALL BUILDING / ADA CODES.
1L REVISED DATE

LY TaN)
\A‘W/ /A 51412019

/7 PARTIAL FLOOR PLAN
W SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

1412019 2:39 P
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EXISTING METAL
ROOF DECK

SKYLIGHT FRAME AND
SECURITY BARS

DEFLECTION SLOTTED —

TRACK TO SPAN
SKYLIGHT LOCATION

N

NO DRYWALL
SCREWS THIS AREA

WALL PER PLAN

DEFLECTION TRACK

4 (AT ROOF STRUCTURE)

SCALE: 3"=

EXISTING METAL
ROOF DECK

PROVIDE ATTACHMENT OF

QUPAID IN FULLIOSCI TUDETAILSWALL BRACE DTL DEFLECT

DEFLECTION TRACK PER

STRUCTURAL

DEFLECTION SLOTTED TRACK ‘

NO DRYWALL
SCREWS THIS AREA

WALL PER PLAN ﬂ

DEFLECTION TRACK

3 (AT ROOF STRUCTURE)

SCALE: 3"=1-0"

QPAID IN FULLIOSCI TUDETAILSWALL BRACE DTL DEFLECT

05/23/2019
-19-110774-00-BP-

3405 DEER PARK DRIVE SE

E)

]

EXIST. OVERHEAD DOOR

EXIST. GATE
—

(E)
‘CONCOURSE

&
& EXIST.

& EXIST.

TYP.

\—$ EXIST.

\ UPPER LEVEL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

w SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

CEILING PLAN LEGEND:

EXISTING STEEL BEAM AND METAL
DECK ROOF STRUCTURE

NEW 5/8" GYP. BD. CEILING ATTACHED
TO METAL CEILING JOISTS - SEE
STRUCT. DRWGS. FOR ADD'L. INFO.

@ xx BOTTOM OF CEILING/ SOFFIT ABOVE
FINISH FLOOR 0-0"
Z LIGHTING FIXTURE LOCATIONS FOR
& REFERENCE

CEILING PLAN KEYNOTES:

EXISTING SKYLIGHT TO REMAIN.
EXISTING HVAC DUCTWORK TO REMAIN - SEE MECHANICAL

DRWGS. FOR ADD'L INFO.

EXISTING JOISTS AND FLOOR / CEILING STRUCTURE OF
MEZZANINE

OPEN TO EXISTING CEILING ABOVE

NEW SUSPENDED LIGHT FIXTURES PER ELECTRICAL
DRWGS.

NEW DUCTWORK PER MECHANICAL DRWGS.

EXISTING CEILING TO REMAIN

SOUND BATT CEILING INSULATION NOTE:

PROVIDE 12" SOUND INSULATION IN CEILING. PLACE INSULATION TIGHT TO
PERIMETER WALLS IN THE FOLLOWING ROOMS:

RESTROOM 104, RESTROOM 105

INSULATION: OWENS CORNING SONOBATT INSULATION.

(E)

(E)
D w CONCOURSE
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3 z | gor
8 3 & 80"
2
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2
@ RESTROON ® G}
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w ] STUDY
z ROOM $
H I I 102 S
CLASSROOM 2 CLASSROOM 1 5
106 1 8
q 03 %’ —
L WPl MERCEY
q 48 WHITE 8D, — 48 WHITE 8D, | LOWBOOK SHELVG

/™ LOWER LEVEL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

— 1

W SCALE: 1/8"=10"

Approved by City of Salem
Building and Safety Division

SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LIGHT FIXTURE
SCHEDULE. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY
OWNERS PROJECT MANAGER OF ANY FIELD
DISCREPANCIES.

NOTE:

SEE H.V.A.C. DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF ALL
GRILLES AND DUCTWORK. MECHANICAL
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE LOCATION OF
GRILLES AND DUCTWORK WITH THE ELECTRICAL
LIGHTING PLAN. NOTIFY OWNERS PROJECT
MANAGER OF ANY FIELD DISCREPANCIES.
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Bmldmg and Safety 3405 DEER PARK DRIVE SE
Reviewed for

Code Compliance oTE WALL TYPE GENERAL NOTES:

ALL ASSEMBLIES THIS SHEET MUST BE INSTALLED PER ASSEMBLY NUMBER
5 LISTED ON DRAWING. ANY SUBSTITUTIONS TO ASSEMBLIES MUST BE SUBMITTED
. TO ARCHITECT AND OWNERS PROJECT MANAGER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. B Zi%ﬂ&%’:ﬂsgffjéMF?;TDURR?S'STANT GYP. BD. ON ALL WALLS EXPOSED TO MOISTURE
i SUBJECT TO LOCAL APPROVAL
e 2. VERIFY w/ TENANT WHICH WALLS ARE TO HAVE SOUND BATT INSULATION U.O.N.
. 60 STEEL PIPE SCH. 40 JOINTS BETWEEN GYPSUM BOARDS IN SYSTEMS RATED FOR FIRE, SOUND, OR 3. TYPE'X' GYP. BOARD IS NOT FOR "FIRE RATING PROTECTION" U.O.N.
o - SHEAR MUST BE CONSTRUCTED WITH THE GYPSUM BOARD EDGES IN MODERATE
5 & ]\< L FILLED W/ CONC. W/ CONTACT. MODERATE CONTACT MEANS THAT THE EDGES ARE ESSENTIALLY 4. EXTEND SOUND BATT INSULATION IN WALLS TO TOP OF STUD WALLS U.N.O
2 ROUND TOP (PAINTED TOUCHING EACH OTHER. IT IS POSSIBLE FOR THE GYPSUM BOARD EDGES TO BE IN
_ _ SAFETY YELLOW) MODERATE CONTACT YET NOT TOUCH ALONG THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE JOINT. 5. LIGHT GAUGE FRAMING INSTALLER / CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM GAUGE FOR STUD FRAMING. LIGHT €
2\ THEREFORE, IN GYPSUM BOARD SYSTEMS RATED FOR FIRE, SOUND, OR SHEAR, GAUGE STUD FRAMING HEIGHTS NOT TO EXCEED MAX. WALL HEIGHT BASED ON GAUGE THICKNESS 8
u SMALL GAPS SPACED SPORADICALLY ALONG THE JOINT ARE ACCEPTABLE AS LONG g
12" . AS THE BOARD EDGES ARE ESSENTIALLY TOUCHING ONE ANOTHER. GAPS UP TO 6. SSMA 350 S 125 - 43 §
v " MUST BE FILLED WITH A THROUGH-PENETRATION SEALANT (FIRE CAULK). GAPS T . 3]
S FINISH GRADE/ FINISH OVER 7" ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. MATL THICKNESS 55
c
2X SOLID & L FLOOR, PER PLAN FLANGE WIDTH — gE
EACKINGﬂ I MELAMINE B By R STYLE 85
INTERIOR B B MEMBER DEPTH #‘ ()] 2—!
DOOR W/ B Dt STEEL STUD MFR. ASSOCIATION — 5 ggz
WIRE PULL 5 B R SN =98
2 - 7. ALLINTERIOR FINISH TYPES AND LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED WITH BUILDING OWNER PRIOR TO O W
o~ Y 2 ORDERING. D L2
UPPER CABINET, Vi | . f———18"0 CONCRETE BASE — 5%
3 PL-1 IR AS SHOWN. 8. PROVIDE WOOD BLOCKING IN WALLS AS REQ'D. FOR INSTALLATION OF ANY WOOD CHAIR RAILS, = o8
& b L . BASE, PANELING, CROWN MOLDING, SHELVING AND ANY RUNNING TRIMS REQ'D. BY TENANT. e
ADJUSTABLE T ! e k|
SHELVES 9. ALL NEW NON-FULL HEIGHT INTERIOR PARTITION WALLS SHALL BE BRACED TO THE (O o0
2X SOLID & & FLOOR/CEILING STRUCTURE PER BRACE DETAIL. 28
BACKING =3
; 0. INSULATION: &
= PIPE BOLLARD ALL INSULATION MATERIALS, INCLUDING FACINGS, SUCH AS VAPOR BARRIERS OR BREATHER o
. PAPERS INSTALLED WITHIN FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES, WALLS, CRAWL SPACES OR ATTICS, 2
i X | SHALL HAVE A FLAME-SPREAD RATING NOT TO EXCEED 25 AND A SMOKE DENSITY NOT TO -
8 EXCEED 450 WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC. CHAPTER 8.
SCALE: 3/4"=1-0" SICOMMERCIALIDETAILS/STE/BOLLARD
WHERE APPLICABLE WHEN SUCH MATERIALS ARE INSTALLED IN CONCEALED SPACES OF TYPE V/ :
P.LAM COUNTER CONSTRUCTION AND ARE PROVIDED SO THAT THE FACING IS INSTALLED IN SUBSTANTIAL (=
TOP AND SPLASH, CONTACT WITH THE UNEXPOSED SURFACE OF THE CEILING, FLOOR OR WALL FINISH, THE e
o S PL-2 FLAME-SPREAD AND SMOKE-DEVELOPED LIMITATIONS DO NOT APPLY TO FACINGS. T=
2 P. LAM. EDGE 11, ALL"0.C." MTL. STUD SPACING FOR WALLS THAT ARE TO RECEIVE CERAMIC TILE TO BE A [~ %
BAND MAX 16" 0.C
EXISTING STAIR WALL h 12" 5
/ EXISTING CONCRETE OR 12, AT FULL HEIGHT FRAMED WALLS, EXTEND GWB. 6" ABOVE FINISH CEILING HEIGHT UNLESS < i
CMU WALL PER PLAN OTHERWISE NOTED -—T
1-1/2" DIA. STL. RAIL a §
FALSE DRAWER i
RETURN ENDS TO FRONT 13, WHERE CERAMIC TILE OCCURS ON WALLS, REPLACE 5/8" GYP. WALL BOARD W/ 5/8" CEMENTITIOUS om
ixs B';-EOQC&':SD _ WALL(TYP) H BACKER BOARD. TILE WALL APPLICATION TO BE PER THE FOLLOWING: E
I | — METAL BRACKET EP “ 4 P :E?REYRSAgTI%;ItiTEX PORTLAND CEMENT BOND COAT i
_ @400 g [l | ——— DRAWERS W/ EL 4 9 3 -MEMBRANE (IN WET AREAS) s
g I :: j(-/ WIRE PULL og ' < 1
I a PROTECT £90 B IT WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TILE SUB-CONTRACTOR/ INSTALLER TO INSTALL ALL H
Q H PIPES 2F o 4 THE WALL TILES AS REQUIRED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION TO METAL STUD WALL ASSEMBLIES. O i
5/8" TYPE z & w ) . ']
GYP.BD. —————— <] a 5§ 1
H as \ WALL HEIGHTS:
2 LOWER E— 1 — \SEALANT AND BACKER ROD \
< ol CABINET PLAM i L AL
MELAMINE FINISH PL-3 — - = %" GYP. BD. SHEATHING
BLKG. & SHIMS ——f]| INTERIOR
TYPICAL E= === X | WALL UP TO UNDERSIDE OF EXISTING OR NEW WALL OPENING ¥ z
It o 3625125-30 STEEL STUD FURRING O [SI<]
AAROUND STRUCTURAL MEMBER ,5 b
L >
o
SECTION NOTE: STEEL STUD FURRING AND GYP. =
WALL UP TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF DECKING OR FLOOR DECKING
NOTE: BD. FINISH TO EXTEND FULL HEIGHT TO uﬂ ABOVE | 'a %
é;\bVJEEDSSM/;RgTLOABN% UNDERSIDE OF EXISTING ROOF DECK, ’ w 2 =
CONCEAL ALL STRONG BACK STEEL IN = =
STAIR HANDRAIL PAINTED COFFEE CASEWORK COLUMN FURRING | rurrine QzZa
-
1 5 (STEEL RAILING) 1 1 7 Z | WALL UP TO NEW CEILING FRAMING SEE ELEVATION, O % <
SCALE: 3"=1-0" QUPAID IN FULLIOSCI TUDETAILS/05520003 SCALE: 1" = 1" QPAID IN FULL/OSCI TUDETAILS/CASEWORK SECTION SCALE: Q/PAID IN FULLIOSCI TUDETAILS/COLFUR1 E = @
O uw
w o
- Y o
PROVIDE ATTACHMENT AT ~ O«
PERIMETER OF EACH PANEL s e ¥ °
PER STRUCTURAL L 17-113" VERIFY 30 (. /<J - w E
VERIFY . . e < . =
LINE OF EXISTING EQ £ £ 7037 Markmg and identification. L ﬂ‘” METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. MAX o <
METAL ROOF 2 2 2X2 WELDED STEEL FRAME WITH 0 " " = (WALL FRAMING SEE BELOW) ~ = w
— \ 1 1 EXPANDED METAL SCREEN Fire walls, fire barriers, &A\/ ) Y o i
g(%gi%g%;’;émﬂv‘;'\ﬂﬂ% i . fire partitions, smoke barriers and smoke partitions or any (e w z QO
g other wall required to have protected openings or penetrations C\/ I 8 8
B ELKAY FILTERED . shall be effectively and permanently identified with = 1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING = U 3
2 WATER COOLER . signs or stenciling. ~ g
S WITH BOTTLE /L/
2 NEW METAL SCREEN FILLER. — 1 % 3 1/2" GLASS FIBER SOUND
NEW WALL FRAMING £ SECTION ATTACHED TO : > ATTENUATION BATT INSULATION,
AT DATA ROOM —————————> 2 MEZZANINE DECK AND ROOF _ (@ PROVIDE UNFACED.
! < >
g DECK PER STRUCTURAL = g /\J ‘/ . ‘ (2\){ LAYERS 5/8" TVPYF'X"
EXISTING MEZZANINE z <) L ©YF. 8D EA SDE OF WAL
L OOR FRAMING u NEW METAL SCREEN — ha —
SECTION AT STAR R \/41 \/ﬁ
k) os N\
M @l EE b ] S
B )
ol Bu A
b\ EXISTING GATE AND FRAME 3 2| £o -
Zl Za
\ { TO REMAIN B
Soer
[ —— | 6 R | &
S
: 0p)]
2a | SSMA 600S125-30 - NON BR'G - STC -58
PROVIDE ATTACHMENT AT PERIMETER I
OF EACH PANEL PER STRUCTURAL NOTE: ALL NEW METAL SCREEN ORIENTATED WATER ‘ DRYWALL JOINTS STAGGERED 24" ON EA. SIDE AND ON OPPOSITE SIDE
COMPONENTS TO BE PAINTED TO COOLER AS SHOWN W/ HIGH _—
STEEL SECURITY PANEL ELEVATION MATCH EXISTING SCREEN AND GATE. DRINKING FOUNTAIN ON LEFT & LOW ON RIGHT
AT MEZZANINE
1 4 SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" Qi PAID IN FULLIOSCI TUDETAILS/SECURITY PAN 6 SCALE: 1/2"=1-0" QUPAID IN FULL/OSCI TUDETAILSWATER COOLER I—
mm‘ METAL STUDS @ 24" 0.C. MAX 3 D
. = (WALL FRAMING SEE BELOW) 5
2 ) H
£ 4T a P ¢ 12" DEEP UPPER CABINET, —~ 2|
8 29 e 4 2 PLAM FINISH -PL-1 </ E
S =0 <~ 1 ) 1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING g
5 oz A I o 1 . o ADJUSTABLE SHELVING, (\\/< g
z £5 - 1 = & TYP.
: 7 & CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLY (\X
2 4 < g g ] 1
[ 2-9 K 2-9 UL DESIGN NO. U423 L 31/2" GLASS FIBER SOUND
i l | NOTES DESCRIPTION < ATTENUATION BATT INSULATION,
o 1-1/2" DIA. STEEL ! ~NS T~~~ @ 3 5/8 METAL STUDS AT NOT TO EXCEED 24" O.C. U.O.N. MIN 20 MSG CORROSION-PROTECTED - /<J PROVIDE UNFACED.
HANDRAIL ‘ m OR GALV STEEL. (18 GA STUDS @ 16" NOTED ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS) S 5/8° TYPE " GYP. BD.
EXISTING CONCRETE OR p) - A5 <
CMU WALL PER PLAN g5 3| < () | ONELAYERSBTYPE X' GW.B. OR GYPSUM VENEER BASE APPLIED PARALLEL OR AT e DATE
I | N PLAM COUNTERTOP, EDGE, RIGHT ANGLES TO EA. SIDE OF 3 5/8 STEEL STUD AT 24" O.C. WITH 1-1/4" TYPE S DRYWALL = I
§ 4 A AND 4" BACKSPLASH - PL-2 SCREWS AT 8" O.C. AT VERTICAL JOINTS AND 12" 0.C. AT FLOOR AND CEILING RUNNERS \/ ) 04/23/19
- - \ ; ; AND INTERMEDIATE STUDS. C/"f
| L ) R REVISED DATE
SEALANT AND / A 4 PRE FABRICATED il 4" WIRE PULLS, TYP. (3) | 3172 MINERAL OR GLASS FIBER INSULATION
BACKER ROD, TYP. . .  ENGINEERED = % g 5/14/2019
- STEEL STAIR E 1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
5 FINISH FLOOR & AND LANDING & ® f
2 %" GYP. BD. SHEATHING _ - _ - _—
i 2 24 DEEP LOWER CABINET, 1a | SSMA 362S125-30 - NON BR'G - STC -50
g 3625125-30 STEEL STUD £ ! I ) { PLAMFINISH- PL-3 ‘ DRYWALL JOINTS STAGGERED 24" ON EA. SIDE AND ON OPPOSITE SIDE
. =|_ FINISH GRADE I
2 FURRING AROUND
g TR R EBER ( ; ) ACTUAL FIRE RESISTANCE RATING  HOUR FIRE

SHEET
COLUMN FURRING EXTERIOR STEEL STAIR COFFEE STATION | SHEET
13} 4 BXSTING woe FLanee coL 9 AR ELEVATION 3a | SSMA 3625125-43 - BEARING /1HR. RATED [ 1p | SSMA 3625125-30 - NON BR'G A5 1

SCALE: 1-1/2"=1-0" ‘QPAID IN FULLIOSCI TUDETAILS/COLFURZ SCALE: 1/2"=1-8" QIPAID IN FULLIOSCI TUDETAILS/EXT-STAIRS 5 SCALE: 1/2"=1-0" QJPAID IN FULLIOSCI TUDETAILS/COFEE STATION SAME AS WALL TYPE "1a" EXCEPT DELETE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP AND 1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
LAYER ON CONCEALED SIDE OF WALL AND REMOVE SOUND BATT INSULATION

save:s/14/2019 204 PM

Approved by City of Salem SFD 7/296
Building and Safety Division



City of Salem
Building and Safety

Reviewed for
Code Compliance

2

A8.1 DOOR AND WIND(

1412019 2:40 P!

NOTE: X=12" IF DOOR HAS BOTH CLOSER AND

LATCH, 0" ALLOWED W/ NO CLOSER INSTALLED

PER ANSI TABLE 404.2.3.1
r———7"

| PUSH SIDE

(@)
FRONT APPROACHES -
SWINGING DOORS

HINGE SIDE APPROACHES
- SWINGING DOORS

NOTE: Y=48" MIN. IF DOOR HAS
BOTH LATCH AND CLOSER

[ POLSIE — ——

[

(b)

SEALANT AROUND PERIMETER

05/23/2019
-19-110774-00-BP-
3405 DEER PARK DRIVE SE

DOOR SCHEDULE
DOOR INFORMATION FRAME DETAILS HARDWARE
NO. L ROOMNAME WIDTH )L HEIGHT ,l THICK. J_MATERIALLFINISH L TYPE L GLAZING L LABEL TVPE}J MATERIAL ,J GLAZING SILL ,J HEAD i JAMB GROUP
A 101 COMPUTER LAB 101 2-0" VERIFY | 6-8" VERIFY | 13/4" HM PAINT A - 45 MIN., S 1 HM - 9/A8.1 9/A8.1 5/A8.1 3 J
I~ 02 UDY ROOM 102 o Rl ) PANT_ | B 3o 75 Wity 7 S < GABA | DAY T SABT 1
103 CLASSROOM 1 103 3-0" 7-0" 134" HM PAINT B GL-1 - 1 HM - 9/A8.1 9/A8.1 5/A8.1 1
104 RESTROOM 104 30" 7-0" 134" HM PAINT A - 45MIN., S 1 HM - 9IAB.1 9/A8.1 5/A8.1 2
105 RESTROOM 105 30" 70" 134" HM PAINT A - 45MIN., § 1 HM - 9IAB.1 9/A8.1 5/A8.1 2
106A | CLASSROOM 106 30" 70" 134" HM PAINT B GL-1 - 1 HM - 9.A8.1 9/AB.1 5/A8.1 1
1068 | CLASSROOM 106 30" 70" 134" HM PAINT A - - 1 HM - 141A8.1 10/A8.1 6/A8.1 4
(E) 107 MEZZANINE CONST. OFFICE 107 EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN
108 DATA CLOSET 108 30 | 790 134" HM PAINT - - 1 HM [ - 9IAB.1 9/A8.1 5/A8.1 3
A DOOR HARDWARE GROUPS: NOTES:
SEE SPECIFICATION FOR MORE INFORMATION
GROUP-1 3EA.BUTTS  BB1279 4.5X4.5 NRP GROUP-3 .BUTTS  BB1279 4.5X4.5 NRP o o HooowMETAL
1EA.LOCKSET 3470 WTN LOCKSET 3480 WTN s - SMOKERATED
45MIN. - 45 MIN. FIRE RATED DOOR

1 EA. WALLSTOP 236W

3 EA.BUTTS
1 EA.PRIV.IND. 3796 WTN
1EA.CLOSER 5100 MLT
1 EA. KICK PL.
1EA. WALLSTOP 236W
1 SET GASKET  726S

193S 10"X2" LDW

BB1279 4.5X4.5 NRP

. WALLSTO!I

BUTTS
. LOCKSET
. CLOSER
. KICK PL.
. FLR. STP.
. THRSHLD
. SWEEP

P 236W

BB1279 4.5X4.5 NRP
3495 WTN

5100 MLT

1938 10"X2" LDW
252F

417s

754SN

RAINDRIP  810S

SET GASKET

7268

DOOR TYPES: FRAME TYPES:
DOOR DOOR
WIDTH WIDTH
PER PER
SCHED. x|¢ | SCHED.
BE

8.1/ w

>

VY g

x| . g

fif oo £

] 8.1

o® &= GLAZING E

PER g
SCHED.

FLUSH VISION GLAZING WELDED HOLLOW

OF FRAME BOTH SIDES

BED IN CAULKING

EXTERIOR STEEL STAIR

DOOR HEAD / THRESHOLD
AT EXTERIOR CONCRETE WALL

WELDED H.M. DOOR
FRAME, INSTALL
ANCHOR PER
MANUFACTURER

DOOR, PER SCHED.

OFFSET SADDLE
THRESHOLD

SEE FINISH SCHEDULE
/ FOR FLOOR FINISH

9"-25 MIL. FORTIFIBER
"FORTIFLASH"
CENTERED ON CONC.
EDGE

B

METAL FRAME - PAINTED

1

EXISTING EXTERIOR
CONCRETE WALL

SEALANT AS REQD

RAIN DRIP, PER

HARDWARE SCHE)%

H.M. DOOR,
PER SCHED. ——————
I

SEALANT AS REQ'D

WELDED H. M. DOOR
FRAME - FILL SOLID
W/ GROUT, ANCHOR

PER MANUFACTURER

H.M. DOOR HEAD DETAIL

AT EXTERIOR CONCRETE WALL

14

NOTE: Y=48" MIN. IF DOOR
HAS CLOSER

SCALE: 3"=

PULL SIDE

© NOTE:
LATCH SIDE Y=54
APPROACHES - HAS CLOSER
SWINGING DOORS

MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS

(MINIMUM ACCESSIBLE FLOOR CLEARANCE)

0"

FRONT APPROACHES-SLIDING
DOORS AND FOLDING DOORS

LATCH SIDE APPROACH-SLIDING
DOORS AND FOLDING DOORS

QPAID IN FULLIOSCI TUDETAILS/EXT. DOOR JAMB DTL.

SLIDE SIDE APPROACH-SLIDING
DOORS AND FOLDING DOORS

DIRECTION OF APPROACH

NOTE:

1. ALL DOORS IN ALCOVES
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
CLEARANCES FOR FRONT
APPROACHES

2. ALL DOOR APPROACHES
SHOWN MAY NOT BE
APPLICABLE FOR THIS
PROJECT.

10

S/COMMERCIALDETAILS/DOOR_WIND/HM. DOOR HEAD CMU WALL

WALL PER
WALL TYPE
| 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP.
i ; BD.
|

SOUND INSULATION
AS OCCURS

CAULKING, TYP.

WELDED HOLLOW
METAL DOOR FRAME

DOOR PER DOOR
SCHEDULE

REDUCER/ TRANSITION
STRIP AS REQD.

FLOOR FINISH PER
INTERIOR FINISHES
PLAN

H.M. DOOR DTL.

17

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

9 HEAD/ SILL DTL.

SCALE: 3"=1-0"

QUPAID IN FULLIOSCI TUDETAILS/DOOR_WIND/HM. DOOR HEAD_SILL DTL.

Approved by City of Salem
Building and Safety Division

DOOR HARDWARE GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL INTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE LEVERS FOR ACCESSIBILITY.

2.INTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE MAXIMUM EFFORT OF 15 LBS TO OPERATE, EXTERIOR
DOORS: 8 1/2 LBS, FIRE RATED DOORS: 15 LBS. NON FIRE RATED DOORS 5LBS.

3. REQUIRED EXIT DOORS TO BE OPERABLE FROM INSIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY

4.HANDLES, PULLS, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES ON DOORS, CABINETS,
PLUMBING FIXTURES AND STORAGE FACILITIES SHALL HAVE LEVER OR OTHER SHAPE
PERMITTING OPERATION NOT REQUIRING GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE
WRIST. THERE SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 LBS FORCE (2.22N). DOORS SHALL
COMPLY WITH OSSC. SECTIONS 1008.1.3, 1008.1.9.1 AND 1008.1.9.2

5. ALL NONFERROUS HINGES TO BE STAINLESS STEEL.

6. VERIFY DOOR TYPES W/ BUILDING OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING.

7. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WELDED HOLLOW METAL FRAME DOOR HEAD, JAMB AND
SILL DETAILS WITH MFRS. DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

8. ALL HINGE SETS AND STRIKE SETS TO HAVE CONCRETE BACKER BOXES AT FULLY
GROUTED HOLLOW METAL FRAME LOCATIONS, VERIFY WITH OWNERS PROJECT

MANAGER.

9. ALL HOLLOW METAL DOORS TO HAVE REINFORCEMENT FOR ATTACHED CLOSERS.

10. SEE "MINIMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOOR" THIS SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION, NOTIFY OWNERS PROJECT MANAGER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH AREA OF REQUIRED WORK.

11. ALL DOOR HARDWARE ITEMS TO BE SPECIFIED BY THE DOOR HARDWARE
SUPPLIER AND APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OWNER/ARCHITECT. ALL DOOR
HARDWARE SHALL MEET REQUIREMENTS OF APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES.

WELDED H.M. DOOR FRAME -
FILL SOLID W/ GROUT

~ L -
V
E\ 7
! {
{ !
! {
TUBE AND STRAP
ANCHOR WELDED
TO FRAME

L WELDED H.M. DOOR,

PER SCHED.

SEALANT AS REQ'D.

H.M. DOOR JAMB DETAIL

Received: 05/15/2019

GLAZING SCHEDULE NOTES:

. PROVIDE TEMPERED GLAZING IN ALL DOOR LITES, ABOVE ALL DOOR OPENINGS AND

FIXED PANELS ADJACENT TO DOORS WHERE THE NEAREST EXPOSED EDGE OF THE
GLAZING IS WITHIN A 24-INCH ARCH OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE OF THE DOOR IN A
CLOSED POSITION AND WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS
LESS THAN 60-INCHES ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE.

AND WHERE:

GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED PANEL THAT MEETS ALL OF THE

FOLLOWING CRITERIA:

EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE IS GREATER THAN 9 SQ. FT.

EXPOSED BOTTOM EDGE IS LESS THAN 18-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR

THE PLANE OF THE GLAZING.

GLAZING SCHEDULE:

EXPOSED TOP EDGE IS GREATER THAN 36-INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR
ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES ARE WITHIN 36-INCHES HORIZONTALLY OF

1" INSULATED UNIT GLASS

1/2" AIR SPACE

1/4" CLEAR LAMINATED SAFETY GLAZING

1/4" CLEAR LAMINATED SAFETY GLAZING

GL-1

INTERIOR WINDOW

HOLLOW METAL FRAME

A8.1

6 AT EXTERIOR CONCRETE WALL

SCALE: 3"=1-0"

QUPAID IN FULLIOSCI TUDETAILS/HM. DOOR JAMB CMU WALL

WELDED H.M. FRAME & DOOR
PER SCHED.

CAULK AROUND PERIMETER,
TYP BOTH SIDES

e b A A A A
,I%SEE WALL TYPES FOR

ADD'L INFORMATION

DOUBLE STUDS @ ALL
JAMBS

FRAME ANCHOR

H.M. DOOR JAMB DTL.

S/COMMERCIAUDETAILS/DOOR_WIND/HM. DOOR JAMB DTL.

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

CAULK AROUND PERIMETER,
TYP BOTH SIDES

MTL. STUD
WALL PER PLAN

QPAID IN FULLIOSCI TUDETAILSWIN-TYPE A

DOUBLE STUDS @ ALL
JAMBS

H.M. FRAME ANCHOR:

WELDED H.M. FRAME,
GLAZING PER SCHED.

H.M. WINDOW FRAME

JAMB DTL. (HEAD SIM.)

SCALE: 3"=1-0"

QiPAID IN FULLIOSCI TUDETAILS/DOOR_WIND/HM. WINDOW DTL.

©2019 Lenity Architecture

DOOR & WINDOW

y

Ww lenityarchitecture.com

F503 399 0565

lenit
architecture

3150 Kettle Court SE, Salem, Oregon 97301

»503 399 1090

i
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m
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o
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INTERIOR REMODEL FOR

OREGON STATE CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION
3405 DEER PARK DR SE, SALEM, OR 97310

SCHEDULES
AND DETAILS

DATE
04/23/19

REVISED DATE

ZS 5/14/2019




05/23/2019

Clty of Salem -19-110774-00-BP-
Buuldmg and Safety 3405 DEER PARK DRIVE SE
Reviewed _for UNOBSTRUCTED =
Code Compliance EFJSEES:S’QRw

LAVATORY

ERIFY

RESTROOM
ACCESSORIES NOTES:

1. MOUNTING HEIGHT FOR ALL RESTROOM
ACCESSORIES AND TOILET HEIGHT TO BE
VERIFIED/APPORVED BY LOCAL BUILDING
DEPT. PRIOR TO ORDERING.

LINE OF SINK & DRAIN
PIPE BEYOND

1-0" MIN
Vi
24
f

MIRROR
T

NOTE:
INSULATE HOT WATER

2. ALL ACCESSORIES ARE WALL MOUNTED UNLESS AND DRAIN PIPE.

6.0 7td

y

Ww lenityarchitecture.com

8
B
&
c
OTHERWISE NOTED. [
3
3. PROVIDE WOOD BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR NOTE: % 3L . 33l 00 i# D S
ALL SURFACE MOUNTED ACCESSORIES. &222 ?I_ngé g\lp':égii% E 8 3-0 2 3-10 = &
. I 5 3
4. SEE DRAWINGS AND ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATIONS TURNING RADIUS CLEAR ® 1a (14 |:—3:‘ =1 'ng
FOR ALL QUANTITIES, SIZE AND MFR. MODEL NUMBERS FLOOR SPACE" NOT TO A9.1 Z VK] Z r o s
FOR ALL FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES. EXCEED 1:48 (1/4" PER FT SIM e O £8
SLOPE) INCLUDING AT = 3n
5. MAINTAIN INTEGRITY OF FIRE RATING WHERE ACCESSORIES ARE FLOOR DRAIN LOCATION ELEVATION N T T - o8
IN RATED WALLS. = ez 6] 8 §"
® & — o
ACCESSIBLE PROVISIONS z Lz [a] z © 28
L1z -
1 2 (LAVATORY) ) E
SCHEDULE OF ACCESSORIES SOE e RS N FOLLOSGI D TALS 1050000 COMMIERGD WA TG = AUGN—l 5
| @
L1Z] [Fa] -
SYMBOL ITEM MODEL MFR. x 1a 1 J
5 (12
@ GRAB BARS - 42" B-6806 x 42 BOBRICK ™
Qz |
GRAB BARS - 36" B-6806 X 36 BOBRICK § e FIXTURE CLEAR e
B L FLOOR SPACE - o RESTROOM By
@ GRAB BAR - 18" B-6806 x 18 BOBRICK <z £ > = 8
s B I 11/2" CLEAR 104 ]
e IS .
@ GRAB BAR - 24" B-6806 x 24 BOBRICK =43 o - A EN 5
z35 = I 1 <
254 FROM FINISH WALL ~ 3
@ MIRROR B-165 x 2436 BOBRICK Bz SURFACE TO CENTER 9 —
. g S LINE OF TOILET ) 4 m:
@ AUTO-PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER / WASTE B-3974 BOBRICK ‘PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING E
@ AT ALL BATHROOM 3 ] E i
SEAT COVER DISPENSER B-4221 BOBRICK
ACCESSORIES. PLAN 36" GRAB BAR ‘ =:
@ TOILET PAPER DISPENSER B-4288 BOBRICK % CONTROL SHALL BE 335" 18" GRAB BAR A I v | i
MOUNTED ON WIDE SIDE OF MAX. / 3a 2 i
@ SURFACE MOUNTED AUTO SOAP DISPENSER B-2012 BOBRICK TOILET AREA AWAY FROM WALL. WATERCLOSET X } & O i
" ALIGN N
42" GRAB BAR R—— W 1
PER ICC/ANS| A117.1 AND OPSC SECTION 407.5, CLEARANCES FOR TOILETS, TOILET STALLS, FLOOR SLOPE IN "FIXTURE -
URINALS, LAVATORIES AND OTHER PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE MAINTAINED. CONTRACTOR CLEAR FLOOR SPACE" AND 1., SURFACE T o
TO TAKE IN TO ACCOUNT THICKNESSES OF PROPOSED WALL COVERINGS, INCLUDING FINISH "TURNING RADIUS CLEAR ) ; MOUNTED {
MATERIALS SUCH AS CERAMIC TILE, MULTIPLE LAYERS OF GYP. BD., TOILET STALLS, ETC. FLOOR SPACE® NOT TO ES g = ( 1] )
EXCEED 1:48 (1/4" PER FT 5= /7 e {— PROVIDE FRP
SLOPE) INCLUDING AT & 5 10° 2-107 10 | WAINSCOT AT XY z
FLOOR DRAIN LOCATION PP g 2:2’;\‘;? LOCATION O o
NOTE: ELEVATION (1N : O E o
SEE DETAIL 13/A9.1 FOR MIN. AND MAX. MOUNTING HEIGHTS FOR ADA FIXTURES. W LL E B
ACCESSIBLE PROVISIONS UNISEX - 105 UNISEX - 104 1 Ex
1 1 (TOILET) 7 (ENLARGED PLAN) 3 (ENLARGED PLAN) w 2o
SCALE:  1/4" = 1" Q/PAID IN FULLIOSCUDETAILS/ACCESSIBLE INT-TOILET FLR MNT SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0" QIPAID IN FULLIOSCI TIDETAILS/ENLARGED RESTROOM PLAN 105 SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0" QPAID IN FULL/IOSCI THDETAILS/ENLARGED RESTROOM PLAN 104. O 2 E
0353
O w
E -
E O %
w e
o GLASS MIRROR
20 WITH WELDED e no: g
6" STEEL STUD JOISTS AT 1'-47 MIN. FRAME m o T
RESTROOM ENCLOSURE NET| CLR N w <
PER STRUCT. D O E o
: N i ~ <«
%" PLYWOOD SHEATHING 1 N\ | m (’E w
w
%" GYP. BD. SHEATHING ‘ @ WALL MOUNTED PAINTED WALL / ‘ W zo
— 7 SINK FINISH P-1, TYP. 14 O v
12" SOUND BATT — s ! /) @ AT ALL WALLS | % = o<
INSULATION — | 7 g
| 4—T—EXISTING CMU WALL @ @ | Z o
= asscscascscans _ B | = o
o006 0000 77 O
u | \
: o
v of N
— %" GYP. BD. SHEATHING AT
CEILING N é @
3 .
' SO
b e——— & (D
H {—NEW H.M. DOOR AND FRAME , 4
% i ZZ
FY/ —EXISTING CONCRETE FLOOR S X / \ ’
” VAR 1 THERMALLY 6" RUBBER 2 6" RUBBER 3 6" RUBBER 4 6" RUBBER BASE THERMALLY J <
é N PROTECTED PIPE BASE N BASE N BASE N PROTECTED PIPE O
< —
RESTROOM SECTION RESTROOM - 105 N
b 1 4 TYPICAL SECTION 1 O (ELEVATIONS)
A Eore Ty T TP T e e e ey | — <
7] <>| 1
5 GLASS MIRROR WITH N
4 WELDED FRAME 3 I I I I—
\ (O o -
§ =% j FRP WAINSCOT FRP WAINSCOT AN ! 2| Q LIJ
== ‘ @ \\ PAINTED WALL / | 9
22 " gﬁ? MOUNTED N FINISH P-1, TYP. ‘ o
1 5 (7 \ AT ALL WALLS | -
& Vi N
@ 42" GRAB BAR 36" GRAB BAR @ 18" VERTICAL @ 24" GRAB BAR ) ! @ \ ‘ |
£ GRAB BAR . @ .\ \ -
P \ —| o —
5 @ \\ ‘ . R DATE
3 L T
s E \ 2 = — 04/23/19
VAREES , o W E e z
X—*Sgg zx % 8 @J: 4 REVISED DATE
= s . H . 3 5
298 $Z : Sz 2 g &
=14 I & s ¥ o
NE] o R -
= Se J = 79" \ ! _
2 PAPER TOWEL TOILET SEAT TOILET / \ 4 ) m ’ -
a @ MIRROR DISPENSER/ @ OVER ® PAPER ®SOAP J f/
& WASTE RECEPT. DISPENSER HOLDER DISPENSER 1 THERMALLY 6" RUBBER BASE D 6" RUBBER BASE JANITOR SINK 3 6" RUBBER BASE 4 6" RUBBER BASE THERMALLY J
3 N PROTECTED PIPE N N N PROTECTED PIPE
SHEET
£ COMPONENT REQ'D
ACCESSIBLE PROVISIONS FOR OPERATION RESTROOM - 104
H 1 3 FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHTS 9 (ELEVATIONS) A9 1
g SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0" GPAID 1N FULLIOSC! TUDETAILSAGCESSIBLE ACGESSORIES SCALE: /210" GUPAID 1N FULLIOSC! TUDETAILSIRESTROON ELEVATION 104 .
Approved by City of Salem SFD 9/296

Building and Safety Division



City of Salem
Building and Safety

Reviewed for

05/23/2019
-19-110774-00-BP-
3405 DEER PARK DRIVE SE

FINISHES:

LEGEND:

Code Compliance \@ED @g?
. LIMITS OF CARPET {:3 //)
FLOORING: DOOR COLOR: FLOORING (CPT-1) & 3
R GWYN T3
CPT-1 CARPET HOLLOW METAL DOOR o= —
MFR: - PATCRAFT PAINT: - MATCH WALL COLOR . 2l
COLLECTION: - RATIONAL SHEEN: - SEMI GLOSS LIMITS OF SHEET VINYL % s 0N,§
STYLE: - REASON 10459 FLOORING (SV-1) 2{ N
COLOR NAME: -TBD /i W
INSTALLATION - 1/4 TURN 4M
, DOOR FRAME: LNITS OF SEALED CONG g
SV-1  SHEET VINYL HOLLOW METAL FRAME FLOORING (EC-1) g
: - LEXCO PAINT: - MATCH DOOR COLOR g
COLLECTION: - DELANE ESD VINYL SHEEN: ~SEM GLOSS g4
COLOR NAME: BD =
\® 58
\& ) &2
‘[ " EC-1 EXPOSED CONCRETE < gé
£ MFR: - : # D e
¢ I comég)mss STYLE SEALED, POLISHED CEILINGS: Q¢
g 2 PRODUCT NAME: - CL-1  CEILING PAINT OVERALL _3 a8
e o R: - RODDA r O 4o
il COLOR NAME: -TBD -
z R-1  RUBBER TREAD / RISER COLORNG: 18D FINISH SCHEDULE NOTES: ] §§
g - FLEX( SHEEN: = O
: DESIGN FiaMEReD SHEEN: - SEMI GLOSS 1. GYPSUM WALLBOARD FINISH TO BE LEVEL 4 WITH VERY - BB
5 COLoR: 78D LIGHT ORANGE PEEL TEXTURE APPROVED (BY oz
3 e CL-2  CEILING PAINT AT COMPUTER LAB ARCHITECT) SAMPLE REQUIRED BEFORE APPLICATION. @ so
MFR -RODDA f—CC 28
i COLOR NAME: - TBD 2. INTERIOR HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAMES TO BE PAINTED e
COLORNO: “1eD TO MATCH EXISTING 2
H BASE: SHEEN: - SEMI GLOSS b
H I I _ 3. ALL ACCESS PANELS, COVER PLATES, ETC. TO BE PAINTED 8
DATA . TO MATCH WALL COLOR. a
B-1 4" RUBBER BASE
OSET MER FLEXCO CL-3  CEILING PAINT AT RESTROOM
08, MPR: - MFR: - RODDA 4. ALL INTERIOR GLAZING TO BE CLEAR, UN.O.
COLOR -T8D COLOR NAME: -TBD
COLORNO. -TBD COLORNO: 78D 5. SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN SHEET A4.1 FOR ADD'L
SHEEN: -GLOSS CEILING INFO.
TYPE - EPOXY
= B 6. PATCH AND REPAIR ALL DAMAGED WALL SURFACES AS
| ‘ED L WALLS: REQUIRED PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF NEW PAINT. F,
[ W-1 PAINT . 7. VERIFY PAINT SCHEME THROUGHOUT WITH OWNERS »
openfo obento L MFR: - RODDA CASEWORK FINISHES: PROJECT MANAGER. <
BELOW BELOW _Ir COLOR NAME: -TBD . ! |
] [ | COLOR NO: - TBD PLAM-1 MFR:_ - FORMICA 8. PAINT TO BE: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS, BENJAMIN MOORE, m!
opEnto - ‘ED SHEEN - SEMI GLOSS COLGR NAME: -TBD MILLER OR APPROVED EQUAL. H
Sl mezzanine LOCATION: - PER PLAN E '
H INSTR OFFICE i
] 107 W-2  PAINT FORMICA = H
g ® MFR: - RODDA e H
8 N COLOR NAME: -TBD T PERPLAN !
A COLOR NO: -TBD - O 3
SHEEN: - GLOSS -
— TYPE: - EPOXY W 1
g on "
— — il
1T 1T \‘ I
X z
o
NTERIOR FINISHES MEZZANINE PLAN OEs
2 [ | INI [ I 5e
W SCALE: 1/8"=1-0" E gz
- % o
Wz
[
o
Q385
O w
=5u
w w2
X o
X xso
X
x Sc
w
(OR-3-
— = 5
X o
3 S
©
FINISH SCHEDULE: TENANT IMPROVEMENT o
' Z5g®
14
‘ ‘ ROOM FLOOR WALLS CEILING = ©
\\ RM.NO. ROOM NAME MAT'L. BASE N.WALL FINISH | E.WALLFINISH | S.WALLFINISH | W.WALL FINISH MAT'L. HEIGHT REMARKS
— (E)
D CONCOURSE 101 | COMPUTER LAB CcP-1 B-1 W1 W1 WA W-1 cL2 PER PLAN -
I 102 | STUDYROOM cP-1 B-1 W1 W1 W-1 WAt cL PER PLAN -
103 | CLASSROOM 1 CcP-1 B-1 W1 W1 W w-1 cL PER PLAN -
104 | RESTROOM EC-1 B-1 w-2 w-2 w-2 w-2 cL3 PER PLAN - Z
105 | RESTROOM EC-1 B-1 w-2 w-2 w-2 w-2 cL3 PER PLAN -
106 | CLASSROOM 2 cP-1 B-1 W1 W1 W W-1 cL PER PLAN - m U) <
107 | MEZZANINE INSTR. OFFICE cP1 B-1 W1 W1 W1 W-1 cL PER PLAN I
M 108 | DATACLOSET SV-1 B-1 W-1 W1 W1 W-1 oL PER PLAN - O LIJ
LT — I D—
a Tl-l T il 7 I m ) m
U
] L ==
—zZ9
(E) B —
/” COMPUTER = E Z I I O
LAB || —
o L -
) £ §
g g LL
g B
L3 £
STUDY
ROOM
102 e l=al
— CLASSROOM 2 CLASSROOM 1
; 103
DN .
4 &l DATE
[ ! ; 04/23/19
i . g

il REVISED DATE

/7 INTERIOR FINISHES FLOOR PLAN
W SCALE: 1/8"=1-0"

412512019 1

13.1

Approved by City of Salem SFD
Building and Safety Division
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/1 FRAMING DETAIL

+>»aussxsxys'
EACH SIDE

/ EXIST. CONC. OR CMU WALL
|

N
ANGLE FER
b Aezr=(dy
AT 32" OC.
EACH HSS

4[] - BN NEW CIo X 153 LINTEL
/A H N WITH 5/8" DIA. DRILLED
&, = ' MAX; ANCHORS TO CMU
aTi6' O, EveED N
q M N 1/2' PLATE X B" X Ii"
8 Max. VERTFY BXTST. Ol HITH (2) 1/2" DIA.
1S GROUTED SOLID -ADD DRILLED EXPANSION
q b [GRouT As REQD. ANCHORS TO CONCRETE
Ned SLAB -EMBED 2" MIN.
q B
P
&5 1

NEW OFPENING IN CONC. WALL

12

/4 FDN. DETAIL

|
. LEAVE 1/4"
GAP AS REQD.

N
306/

NEW HSS COLUMN
PER ELEVATION

05/23/2019
-19-110774-00-BP-
3405 DEER PARK DRIVE SE

NEW L3 X 3 X 1/4 X @'-4"
CLIP ONE SIDE OF COLUMN
AT 32' O.C. WITH 5/8" DIA.
DRILLED EPOXY ANCHOR
TO CMU -EMBED 5" MIN.

NEW STEEL CHANNEL
PER ELEVATION

/

[~ EXIST.

—LTvz

<RETURN 2
= /4 TOP AND &' MAX.

iz [T~ L4 X 4 % 3/8" 3/1e

=

AN

~—]

NEW HSS COLUMN
PER ELEVATION

(2

&

|
NEW HSS COLUMN
PER PLAN

/&) FDN. DETAIL

SHEATHING

EXIST. LEDGER

E\ L3 X 3 X I/4 X 0'-4" EA.

SIDE WITH 5/8' DIA.
DRILLED EPOXY ANCHOR
TO CMU -EMBED 5" MIN.

D

VA = -2

&y

FDETS

T2

T

|

|

|

|

|

TRACK TOP |
AND BOTTOM |
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

e22sS131-33
AT 168" O.C.

CODT250-43

H" HEADER

#12 SCREWS EACH A #10 SCREWS

SIDE AT I12' O.C.

EA. SIDE TOP

4 BOTTOM AT

16" o.c. L
ap

COPE TOP AND
BOTTOM FLANGE AND

| SCREW HEADER TO

EACH STUD WITH (2)
@.14!' DIA. POWER #12 SCREWS EA. SIDE
ACTUATED SCREWS

AT &' OC.

EXIST. CONCRETE
SLAB

T
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

|

DOUBLE STUD/ !

FULL HETGHT —L

12\ FRAMING DETAIL

ENA

S,

-8 "=1-2"

S,

AN

i
DATA
CLOSET
)6 x 12
ATTACH HSS 2 X 2 TO in
STUD WALL W/ 1/4* s S X
DIA. X 5' LAG SCREW Px, | W \ <
AT 8'OC. X X Z
S )6 X 12 | — Ex1sT. 2*
> HOOD FLOOR
/MQ DECKING
| 6 X2 i
3 A/sse"fq'sfls
Z N
i @ —1— 6 x12
T 2l
g ¢ S MEZZANINE S
9 " = x INSTR. OFFICE ) x
0 | I o
2 2 -\?S“Slsg 0 6 x12 0
< B> o
3 il ¢
g HSS PER —L_
/“’Ss | E) e X 12
2. o
24 X |
3 TAIR N DN
R _ ¥ L
HSS 2 X 2 X 3/16" -FASTEN/TO —
CONCRETE W/ 1/4' DIA. SIMPSON
'TITEN 2' SCREW WITH 2° MIN. EMBED.

-SPACE AT 8' OC.

[/ 2\ EXIST. MEZZANINE FRAMING PLAN

]

THICK

S,

36 = 12

T2

TO MATCH
STUD SIZE/GAUGE
TOP AND BOTTOM

FDON. DETAIL
FDI

ETS =12

&y

S,

ROOF METAL
DECKING

\ N \
:\I\ HSS 2 X 2 X 3/16" W/

#12 SELF-DRILL

1
| SELF-TAPPING

| METAL SCREW AT

| EACH FLUTE WITHOUT
| JOINT CONN.

e HSS 2 X 1 X 3/l
GUARDRAIL 1/4" CONT.

X 1I' PLATE

HSS 2 X 2 X 3/16" W/
1/4" DIA. A3071 BOLT
AT 12' O.C.

(E) CI2 BEAM

/T FRAMING DETAIL

FDETS

1/4" DIA. A3207
BOLTS

HSS 2 X 2 X 3/1g"

AN

NEW LINTEL PER
ELEV. W/ B5/8"DIA. \. |\ "4 < . e
DRILLED EPOXT —F %
ANCHORS AT 16" O.C. |

-EMBED 5' MIN.

(1

je——— EXIST. CMU WALL
-SHORE AS REQUIRED |

(E) METAL ROOF DECK
(DECK RUNS PARALLEL TO
HALL AT SIM. CONDITION)

ADD GROUT TO EXISTING |
CMU AS REQUIRED TO

GROUT LOWER 24" MIN. OF WALL

SOLID AT NEW OPENING

i

i

i

#12 SCREW AT EACH FLUTE i
—HHERE TRACK RUNS i
PARALLEL TO DECK (SIM. i
CONDITION) ATTACH W/ !
#12 SCREWNS AT 12' O.C. AT d
FLUTES WITHOUT JOINTS }

i

N /2" GAP

SCREW EACH SIDE
\ AT 12' OC.
6005131-33

AT 16" O.C.

N

[ 8\ FRAMING DETAIL

DEFLECTION TRACK
EOOTIBED-43 W/ #12

W,

NEW METAL STUD WALL
3625125-30 AT 24' OC.

FDN. DETAIL
FDETS

T2

Y,

-1

("2 \EXIST. MEZZ.
FRAMING
W PLAN

@ =SS "=1-@"
. p FOR CEILING .
SEE ARCH.
1 ,j‘
C. H /3| [
¥ Ulisex I € (E)
€0OTE0 LEDEER TRACK AU Toer TOILET
| ANCHOR AT 16" oc. 10 A(S_) H:7 Ol kO f
T g T T : I
: T | | = J »H
I 7 . 7
. Exet. OPENING
= CONCRETE (E) 8" WIDE
1 HALL FLANGE COLUM!
EXIST. CONCRETE AT BOTTOM
WALL (S oF WaLL I [
(e Tom "‘i COMPUTER 7‘5
AT BOTTOM e LAB
OF HALL ‘DH (E) 3" 1.D.
— PIPE COLUMN
NEW METAL STUD WALL
6005I137-33 AT 16" O.C.
LIBRARY
~ pes sames CLASSROOM 2 CLASSROOM 1
} TYPICAL
DN 1 H
EXIST. CONCRETE T T
a FTTT
=
\ N
_ - SRR
STEEL ENTRY/EXIT ‘
STAIR BY OTHERS
[\ FOUNDATION PLAN
3/16" = '-2"

&

NOTES:

1.) EXISTING ROOF FRAMING CONSISTS OF "ROBERTSON' #12-20 Q-DECKING SPANNING
BETWEEN Wi4 X 53 STEEL BEAMS.

Approved by City of Salem
Building and Safety Division
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05/23/2019
-19-110774-00-BP-

3405 DEER PARK DRIVE SE

REQUIRED VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION

2014 0OSsC

REFERENCED
VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION CONTINUOUS PERIODIC | VERIFY STANDARD
1. Material verification of Identification markings to conform to ASTM _ X AISC 360, Section A3.3
high—strength bolts, standards specified in the approved and applicable ASTM
nuts and washers: construction documents. material standards.
Manufacturer's certificate of compliance required - X -
2. Inspection of Snug—tight joints = X =
high—strength
bolting: Pretensioned ond slip—critical joints usin
turn—of—nut with matchmarking, twist—off bolt - X -
or direct tension indicator methods of installation| AISC 360, Section M2.4
Pretensioned and slip—critical joints using X - -
turn—of—nut without matchmarking or calibroted
wrench methods of installation
3. Material verification For structural steel, Identification markings to - X - AISC 360, Section M5.9
of structural steel: conform to AISC 360
For other steel, Identification markings to - X - Applicable ASTM
conform to ASTM standords specified in the material stondards
approved construction documents.
Manufacturer’s certified test reports - X - -
4. Material verification of Monufacturer’s certified test reports - X - =
cold—formed steel deck:
5. Material verification of Identification markings to conform to AWS - - X AISC 360, Section A3.5
weld filler materials: specification in the approved construction and applicable AWS A5
documents. documents.
Manufacturer’s certificate of compliance required. - - X -
Inspection of Structural steel and cold—formed steel deck:
welding: 1) Complete and partial penetration groove X - -
welds.
2) Multipass fillet welds. X - - AWS D1.1
3) Single—pass filet welds > 5/16” X - -
4) Plug and slot welds.  _ X - -
5 Single—pass filet welds < 5/16" - X -
6) Floor ond roof deck welds. - X - AWS D1.3
Reinforcing steel:
1) Verification of weldability of - - X
reinforcing steel other than ASTM A706
2) Reinforcing steel resisting flexural and axial X - - AWS D1.4,
forces in intermediate and special moment ACl 318: Section 3.5.2
frames, ond boundary elements of special
structural walls of concrete and shear
reinforcement.
3) Shear reinforcement X - -
4)  Other reinforcing steel - X -
7. Inspection of steel frame a. Details such as bracing and stiffening. - X -
joint details for b. Member location. - X - -
compliance: Application of joint details at each connection. - X -

STRUCTURAL NOTES
GENERAL

1. These notes set minimum standards for construction. The drawings govern over these notes to the extent
shown. Coordinate these drawings with architectural specifications and notify owner's project manager o

any discrepancies prior to beginning work.

2.” These drawings have been prepared solely for use in construction of the TI work at the Oregon State
Correctional Institute project located in Solem, OR. Possession of these drawings does not grant license to
construct or fabricate the whole or parts of this project in other locations.

1. The contractor shall verify all dimensions and conditions on drawings and in field. Coordinate locations of
openings through floors, roofs, and walls with architectural, mechanical, plumbing, and electrical drawings. Notify
owner's project manager immediately of any discrepancies.

3. The contractor shall be responsible for providing all temporary support prior to completion of the vertical and
lateral lood systems. LVI has not been retained to pmw‘de any sem‘ces pertaining to job site safety precautions,
or to review means, methods p r performing the work. Unless we are
specifically retained and compensated to' do Cthermise, our work 1s hrmted to the design of work described on our
drawings.

4. Where reference is made to ACI, AISC, ASTM, or other standards or codes, the latest edition shall apply.

5. Inspection and or job supervision is not provided by LVl

6. Al work shall be in strict compliance with the latest edition of the International Building Code (IBC) and all
other state and local codes which apply

7. Any mechanical equipment, piping, ductwork, etc. which applies a load of 150 pounds or more shall be hung
from a system approved by LVI.

DESIGN CRITERIA

FOUNDATIONS

1. Design soil bearing pressure equals 1,500 psf (Assumed).

2. All footings to bear on firm, undisturbed native soils or structural fil a minimum of 18" below finish exterior grade.
Notify owner’s project manager before proceeding if any unusual conditions are encountered in footing excavations.

3. Do not excavate closer than 2:1 slope below footing excavations.

4. Clean all footing excavations of loose material by hand. Remove all wet, soft soil from footing excavations

prior to placing concrete.

5. Earth form footings may be provided ot the contractor’s option and risk. All earth formed footings should be

over sized 6" in each direction.

6. Excovations may me made under footings for pipes. Backfill to be "structural fil" os defined above.

CONCRETE

1. Average concrete strength to be as indicoted below and determined by job cost lob cured cylinder ot 28
doys plus increase depending on plont’s standard deviation s specified in ACI 318. Provide mix designs to
engineer for review prior to placing any concrete. CLEARLY LABEL ALL MIX DESIGNS AS TO PROPOSED AREA OF
USE. Supplier to label all mix designs with an identification number. Mix number should be referenced in all
subsequent concrete test reports.

2. Minimum mix requirements:

Location Compressive Minimum Admixtures
Strength cement
(psi) content
Footings 3,000 5 none

a. WRA= Water Reducing Admixture
b. AE= Air Entrainment
c. Provide an accelerator in all concrete placed below 40 degrees.

Use Type | cement, per ASTM C—150 unless otherwise approved. Water cement ratio to be 0.46 maximum
for all slabs on grade, tiit walls, precast columns. Water cement ratio to be 0.50 maximum for al other
concrete. Do not add water to mix at jobsite. Flyash meeting ASTM C 618 may be substituted for up to 20% of
the cement content in all mixes.

3. Aggregate to be per ASTM C—33.
4. Water Reducing Agent (WRA). ~ Comply with ASTM C-494.

Air Entrainment (AE) shall comply with ASTM C-260. Provide 3-5% when specified. 2% air entrainment for
interior slabs.

6. Accelerators: Dosage to be determined by contractor.

7. Colcium Chloride shall not be used in any concrete, for any purpose, on this project.

8. Contractor to provide (if required) appropricte heat of hydration mitigation measures for concrete pours of
36" thick or greater.

REINFORCING

1. Al reinforcing steel to be ASTM AB15, Grade 60 except welded reinforcing steel to be ASTM A706, Grode 60.
2. Al longitudinal reinforcing steel in concrete moment frames or vertical steel in sheor wall boundary elements
shall be ASTM A706 or ASTM 615, Grade 60 that complies with the requirements of IBC section 1905.1.2. See
drawings for locations required.

3. Fabricate and install all reinforcing steel according to the "Manual of Standard Practice for Detailing
Reinforcing Concrete Structures” ACI Standard 315.

4. Provide 2'-0" x 2'-0" comer bars to match horizontal reinforcement in poured in place walls and footings at
all comers and intersections.

5. Splices in slab on grade reinforcement shall be lapped 30 diameters or 2'~0" minimum and shall be
staggered at least 4’0" at alternate bars. All other splice locations for #6 bars or smaller, lap bars 58
diometers or 2'~0" minimum and stagger the splices ot least 4'~0" at alternate bars. Al other splice locations
for #7 bors or lorger, lap bors 72 diameters ond stogger the splices at least 6'—0” ot alternate bars.

6. Provide (2)-#4 each side of all openings smaller than 30" in walls. Extend reinforcement 2’0" minimum
post opening eoch side. See plans for larger openings (provide (2)—#4 minimum).

7. Provide (2)-#4 bars at top, bottom, ond ends of all walls unless otherwise indicated on plans.

8. Provide dowels to match all vertical reinforcement in walls, columns, and pilasters (poured in place). Lap 58
diometers or 24" minimum for #6 bars or smaller, Lop 72 diometers for #7 bors or larger.

9. All wall reinforcement to be placed in middle of wall unless otherwise noted on drowings.

10. Contractor to provide design, lifting inserts, and additional reinforcement as required for lifting of precast
walls and other elements.

11, Provide shop drawings of all reinforced concrete items to engineer for review prior to construction of these
items.

WOOD FRAMING

1. All lumber to be species and minimum grades os follows (unless otherwise noted in drawings):
a. Beams ond stringers, 4x and lorger——
b. Bucks, blocking, bridging & misc. ——
c. 2 x 4 stud

d. 2 x 6 studs and larger—
e.

f.

2.

a

in contact w/ concrete——P.T. Douglas Fir #2 (unless noted otherwise on plans)
Douglas Fir #1

Floor sheathing to be APA rated sheathing, Exposure 1, conforming to APA performance standard PS 1-83
nd to ICC NER—108. See dmwmgs for required thickness of sheathing and/or span rating. Install roof and floor

ing with long di to supports and stagger end joints (unless noted otherwise on

drawings). Use spacer tool to ensure 1/8" end and edge Joints, including tongue and groove joints, Install 2 x 4
or thicker blocking at unsupported Joints in wall sheathing. Block roof or floor sheathing where noted on drawings.
3. Framing hardware to be Simpson or prior approved equal. Fill all nail holes unless noted otherwise in drawings
or monufacturer’s literature. Use lorgest noil size indicated in monufocturer's literature. Provide hardwore size to
match member size (L.E. "HU410’ hanger for 4x10 heoder, 'LSSU28' for 2x8 rofter, etc.).
2. Al bolt heads and nuts bearing on wood to be provided with a washer.
3. Al fasteners (hangers, clips, screws, nalls, bolts, washers etc.) in contact with pressure treated or fire
treated wood to be stainless steel or hot dipped galvanized material. Do not mix stainless steel ond galvanized
steel in the same connection.
4. Al nailing to be per IBC Table 2304.9.1. Obtain engineer’s prior approval for all proprietary nailing or stapling
systems.
/¥ A hails to be common wire unless noted otherwise. Staples are not an acceptable substitute without
Engineer's prior written approval. Minimum nail diameters are as follows:
o.8d = 131"

Sills, ledgers, plotes, etc.

b. 10d 148"
c. 12d = 148"
d. 16d 162"

e. 20d

Approved by City of Salem
Building and Safety Division

POST—INSTALLED ANCHORS

1. All drilled anchor bolts in contact with pressure treated wood to be hot dipped galvanized or stainless steel.
2. Al drilled anchors bolts in concrete to be "Kwik Bolt TZ” by Hilti, Inc. (ICC ESR-1917) or "Strongbolt 2" by
Simpson Strong Tie (ICC ESR—3037) only. Other anchors with written approval of engineer only. All anchors to be
installed following bolt manufacturer’s instructions. Provide minimum embedment, spacing, and edge distance as
specified by the bolt manufacturer for anchor size noted unless otherwise indicated on drawings. All drilled
anchor bolts to receive special inspection.
3. Al drilled adhesive anchors in concrete to use "SET-XP Epoxy Adhesive” by Simpson Strong—Tie Company,
Inc. (ICC ESR—2508) or "HIT-HY 200 HIT-Z Adhesive Anchoring System” by Hilti, Inc. (ICC ESR-3187) only. Other
adhesive onchors in concrete with written approval of engineer only. All onchors to be installed following
manufacturer's instructions. Provide minimum embedment, spacing, ond edge distance as specified by
manufacturer for anchor size noted unless indicated on drawings. All drilled adhesive anchors in concrete require
special inspection during installation.
4. Al drilled anchor bolts installed in concrete masonry to be "Wedge All” by Simpson Strong Tie only (ICC
ESR—1396) or "Kwik Bolt lI” by Hilti, Inc. (ICC ESR—1385). Other epoxy anchors with written approval of engineer
only. Install all anchors in face shell of masonry, holding anchor at least 1" from any mortar joint (block edge)
and 1" from center block web. Install all anchors per manufacturer’s instructions. Provide minimum embedment,
edge distance, and spacing as noted in manufacturer's instructions unless indicated otherwise on drawings.
Provide special inspection of anchor installation as noted on drawings.
5. Al drilled epoxy anchors in concrete masonry to be "HIT—HY 150 Adhesive Anchor System” by Hilti, Inc. (ICC
ESR—1967) only. Other anchors with prior written approval of Engineer only. Install all anchors per manufacturer's
instructions. Provide minimum edge distance and spacing as noted in manufacturer’'s instructions unless otherwise
noted on drawings. Special inspection required of all drilied epoxy anchor installation.
6. Provide stainless steel anchors ot locations where the anchor is expcsed to weather. Provide hot dipped
gc\vcmzed or stainless steel anchors at all locations where anchors are in contact with pressure treated wood.
Do not substitute for an anchor approved for use in concrete with on onchor approved for use in mosonry
or vice—a—versa. Do not substitute o similar anchor offered by the same manufacturer for an anchor listed in
the notes without written approval for the engineer.
8. See drawings for anchor types indicated. All anchors noted as “driled anchor bolts” on drawings may be
mechanical or epoxy anchors at contractor’s option. All anchors noted as “drilled epoxy anchors” to be only
epoxy anchors. Substituting driled anchors for cast anchors or cast anchors for driled anchors is acceptable with
written approval of engineer only.
9. Contractors wishing to substitute alternate manufacturers of anchors should submit written request. including
current ICC reports, to engineer for approval.

STRUCTURAL AND MISCELLANEOUS STEEL

Detailing, fobrication and erection of steel to conform to the Steel Construction Manual of the AISC.
All steel to be A36 except as noted.

All wide flange and WT sections to be A992.

All welds to be made with E70XX electrodes by welders certified by AWS Standards

Unless noted otherwise, all bolts to be A325N for steel to steel connections and A307 for anchor bolts and
connections to wood. All steel to steel connections to be snug tight only. Torquing of bolts not required unless
specifically noted in detail. Provide standard plate washers under all bolt heads and nuts bearing on wood. All
anchor bolts in contact with pressure treated wood to be hot dipped galvanized.

6. Al structural tubing to be ASTM A500 Grade B, Fy = 46 ksi. All steel pipe to be ASTM A501 (Fy = 36 ksi)
or ASTM A53, Type E or S, Grade B (Fy = 35 k).

7. Provide shop drawings of all structural steel items to engineer for review prior to fabrication.

[EENFINEN

STRUCTURAL SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

The following special inspections are required and shall be performed by a qualified independent testing agency in
compliance with the requirements of IBC Chapter 17. The testing agency shall provide copies of all test reports

to the project engineer in a timely manner. Additional special inspections for non—structural elements not listed
in this section are to be per the project specifications.

1. Special inspection and testing of concrete is required during the taking of test specimens and placing of dll

reinforced concrete per the special inspection table except slabs on grode, isolated spread footings for buildings
three stories or less, continuous footings supporting light framed walls three stores or less, or concrete footings
with specified f'c of 2,500 psi or less.

2. Special inspection is required for all structural welding and high strength bolting unless welding is performed
in o shop approved by the building official. Al field welding requires special inspection.

3. Special inspection is required of all drilled epoxy anchors in concrete or masonry and drilled anchor bolts in

concrete. Inspection to be continuous during the anchor i fon to insure i meets all manufacturer
instructions and minimum embedment noted on drawings.

GRAVITY LOAD CRITERIA
[ —psf LL (SEE SNOW LOAD CRITERIA BELOW)
SNOW LOAD CRITERIA

—psf MIN. PER IBC

ROOF LIVE / SNOW LOAD

DESIGN ROOF SNOW LOAD

SNOW DRIFT PER ASCE 7-10 CHAPTER 7
SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR Ce = —
SNOW LOAD IMPORTANCE FACTOR Is = -
THERMAL FACTOR C+ = -

WIND LOAD CRITERIA

RISK CATEGORY ]

MAIN FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM WVult = 120 MPH
COMPONENTS AND CLADDING WVult = 120 MPH
EXPOSURE CATEGORY B

GUST / INTERNATIONAL PRESSURE GCp: = +/- 0.18

SEISMIC LOAD CRITERIA

RISK CATEGORY ]

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY D

SITE CLASS D

IMPORTANCE FACTOR le = 1.5

MCE SPECTRAL ACCELERATION Ss = 0.893 S1 = 0.420
SITE COEFFICIENT Fe = 1.143 Fv = 1.58
DESIGN SPECTRAL ACCELERATION Sds = 0.681 Sd1 = 0.442

ANALYSIS PROCEDURE
SEISMIC LOAD RESISTING SYSTEM (SCRS)

EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PER ASCE 7-10

RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR R =
SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT Cs = (AsD)
REDUNDANCY FACTOR Rho =

LEWIS & VAN VLEET
CONSULTING ENGINEERS
18660 sw boones ferry road

tualatin, oregon 9706,

503) 885.8605 phone

503) 885.1206 fax www.lvwi.com
Contact Project Engr.: MIKE DAILY

Job # 19002 MDAILY@Lvvi.com

;\@‘r‘/—\m P.RW[P fn;

EXPIRES 12-31-2020
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GENERAL ABBREVIATIONS

ACCU - AIR COOLED CONDENSING UNIT
MG« AR CONDITIONING
ACU - AIRt CONDITIONING UNIT
AD - ACCESS DOOR
AFF - ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
AHU - AIR HANDLING UNIT
APACS PNL - ACCESS PANEL
AR - AIR RELIEFIAS REQUIRED
ARCH - ARCHITECT

ARV - AIR RELIEF VALVE

ASL - AR SLIPPLY UNIT

ATM - ATMOSPHERE
DOAS - DEDICATED QUTSIDE AIR SUPPLY
BAPR - BAROMETRIC PRESSURE
BARO - BAROMETER

BD0 - BACKDRAFT DAMPER
BLO - BLOWER

BOT - BOTTOM

BTU - BRITISH THERMAL UNIT
BYP-BY PASS

CAV - CONSTANT AR VOLUME
C/C, CC - COOUING COIL.

CD - CONDENSATE DRAN
CFS - CUBIC FEET PER SECOND
CLG - CEILING

CO - CLEAN OUT

CO2 - CARBON DIOXIDE

COMP - COMPRESSOR

COND - CONDENS(ER), (ING), {ATION}

COP - COEFFICIENT OF PERFORMANCE [HEATING)

CCP - COOLING COIL PUMP

CP - CONDENSATE PUMP

CFD - CONDENSATE PUMP DISCHARGE
CR - CONTROL RELAY

CRP - CONDENSATE RETURN PUMP
CRD- CEILING RADIATION DAMPER
CU - CONDENSING UNIT

CU FT - CUBIC FEET

CFM - CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE
CWP - CONDENSER WATER PUMP
DAP - DUCT ACCESS PANEL

@8 - DECIBEL(s)

DB - DRY BULB TEMPERATURE

OC1 - DUCT COVERING INSULATION
DH - DUCT HEATER

DISCH - DISCHARGE

DL - DUCT LINER INSULATION
DMPR - DAMPER

DP - DEWPOINT

DR - DRAIN

DS - DUCTLESS SPLIT

DUC - DOOR UNDERCUT

[EAT - ENTERING AIR TEMPERATURE
EBA - ELECTRIC BASE BOARD

ECC RDCR - ECCENTRIC REDUCER
ECON - ECONOMIZER

ECU - EVAPORATIVE COOLING UNIT
EDBT - ENTERING DRY BULB TEMPERATURE
EER - ENERGY EFFICIENCY RATIO
EF - EXHAUST FAN

EFF - EFFICIENCY

ESP - EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE
EWBT - ENTERING WET BULB TEMPERATURE
EXH - EXHAUST

F - FAHRENHEIT

FEC- FLEXIBLE CONNECTION

FD - FIRE DAMPER

FF - FINAL FILTERS

FFA - FROM FLOOR ABOVE

FFB - FROM FLOOR BELOW

FP - FIRE PROTECTION

FPM - FEET PER MINUTE

F5D - FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

FUS LINK - FUSIBLE LINK

FV - FACE VELOCITY

G - NATURAL GAS

<G LN-GAS LINE

GA - GAGE

GPM - GALLON PER MINUTE

GT - GREASE TRAP

HD - HEAD

HEPA - HiGH EFFICIENCY PARTICULATE AIR (FILTER)
HEX - HEAT EXCHANGER

HP - HORSEPOWER/MHEAT PUMP
HSTAT - HUMICHSTATE

HTR - HEATER

HVAC - HEATING, VENTILATION, AND AIR CONDITIONING
HZ - FREQUENCY

A0 - INDOOR AIR QUALITY

D) - INSIDE DIAMETER

IF - INTAKE FAN

INWE - INCHES OF WATER COLUMN

INSUL - INSULAT(E), (ED), [1ON)

KW - KILOWATT

LAT - LEAVING AIR TEMPERATURE
LDBT - LEAVING DRY BULB TEMPERATURE
LH - LATENT KEAT

LVR - LOUVER

MAT - MIXED AN TEMPERATURE
MAL - MAKE-UP AIR HANDLING UNIT
MBH - BTL/HR X 1,000

MD - MECHANICAL DAMPER
MECH - MECHANICAL

MOD - MOTOR OPERATED DAMPER
MVD - MANLIAL VOLUME DAMPER
NA - NOT APPLICABLE

NC - NOISE CRITERIA

NO - NITROUS OXIDE

NTS - NOT TO SCALE

OA - OUTSIDE AR

OAl - QUTSIDE AR INTAKE

OAT - QUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE
08D - OPPOSED BLADE DAMPER
0D - QUTSIDE DIAMETER

P-PUMP

PCC - PRECOOL COIL

PO - PRESSURE DROP/DIFFERENCE
PF - PRE FILTER

PHC - PRE HEAT COIL

PLUE - PLUMBING

PPM - PARTS PER MILLION

PS1- POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH

PSIA - POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH (ABSOLUTE)

PSIG - POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH [GAUGE)

PTAC - PACKAGED TERMINAL AIR CONDITIONER

R - THERMAL RESISTANCE

A - RETURN AIR

RAC - ROOM AIR CONDITIONER
[RAT - RETURN AIR TEMPERATURE
REF - REFRIGERATOR

RH - RELATIVE HUMIDITY

Sh - SUPPLY AIR

SOMPR - SMOKE DAMPER

5H - SENSIBLE HEAT
SMK - SMOKE

SP - BTATIC PRESSURE

SPEC - SPECIFICATIONS

TAR - TEST, ADJUST & BALANCE
TAG - TRANSFER AIR GRILLE

TC - THERMOCOUPLE

TE - TEMPERATURE ENTERING
TEMP - TEMPERATURE

TFA - TO FLOOR ABOVE

TFB - TO FLOOR BELOW

TG - TRANSFER GRILLE

TL - TEMPERATURE LEAVING
TONS - TONS OF REFRIGERATION
TSTAT - THERMOSTAT

TYP - TYPICAL

U - HEAT TRANSFER COEFFICIENT
UG -UNDER CUT

UH - UNIT HEATER

UNO - UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
UV = LINIT VENTILATOR

V- VENT

MAV- VARIABLE AR VOLUME

WP - VELOCITY PRESSURE

VTR « VENT THROUGH ROOF

WET - WET BULB TEMPERATURE

05/23/2019

-19-110774-00-BP-
3405 DEER PARK DRIVE SE

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY

SCOPE OF WORK:

SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES AN INTERIOR BUILDING REMODEL CONSISTING OF NEW INTERIOR
CLASSROOM AND DATA ROOM WALLS, NEW WELDED HOLLOW METAL FRAME WINDOWS AND
DOORS. A NEW STEEL BARRIER WILL BE LOCATED AT THE EXISTING MEZZANINE NEW
RESTROOMS ARE TO BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO THE EXISTING RESTROOMS. A NEW EXTERIOR
DOOR OPENING AND PREFABRICATED STEEL STAIRS PROVIDE AN EXIT TO THE EXTERIOR.

WALL TRANSFER FAN

EXHAUST FAN

CEILING RADIATION DAMPER (CRD)

FIRE DAMPER.

FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER

CRD WITH SMOKE DAMPER {1/MZ.5)

FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER SLEEVE

90 DEGREE ELBOW WITH TURNING VANES

RADIUS ELBOW

IN-LINE EXHAUST FAN

ATTIC POWER VENT

CEILING DIFFUSER

SUPPLY AIR UP

RETURN AIR UP

EXHALUST AIR UP

SUPPLY AIR DOWN

RETURN AIR DOWN

EXHAUST AR DOWN

DIFFUSER 4-WAY THROW

DIFFUSER 3-WAY THROW

DIFFUSER 2-WAY THROW

DIFFUSER 1-WAY THROW

RETURN AIR ARROW

APPLICABLE CODES:
BAUALDING CODE 2014 OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE
ELECTRICAL CODE 2017 OREGON ELECTRICAL SPECIALTY CODE
MECHANICAL CODE 2014 OREGON MECHANICAL SPECIALTY CODE
PLUMEING CODE 2017 DREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE
ENERGY CODE 2014 OREGON ENERGY EFFICIENCY SPECIALTY CODE
ACCESSIBILITY CODE 2014 OSSC/ ICC AT, 1-2009
FIRE CODE 2014 OREGON FIRE CODE, NFPA.
GENERAL SYMBOL LEGEND
[fl—=  MOTORIED DAMPER DUCTLESS SPLIT (OUTDOOR UNIT)
CONDENSING UNIT
DUCTLESS SPLIT (INDOOR UNIT) - CONDENSATE LINES TO BE SIZED & SLOPED PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.
b MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER VARIABLE REFRIGERANT FLOW OUTDOOR UNIT
INLINE DUCTED FAN-COIL - LINES TO BE SIZED & SLOPED PER
Ly | TURERS SPECIFICATIONS. SEE PLUMBING WASTE PLANS FOR CONDENSATE
X111l Ac RooFTOP PACKAGED UNIT ROUTING
[ ]

ROUTING

THERMOSTAT (FOR EQUIPMENT "X")

SENSOR. [SENSING COMPOUND "X7)

..O™H]0

(FTAC) EQUIPMENT TAG
@ DETAIL TAG

INDOOR 2X2" CASSETTE FAN-COIL - CONDENSATE LINES TO BE SIZED & SLOPED PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. SEE PLUMBING WASTE PLANS FOR CONDENSATE

GENERAL DUCT LEGEND

DUCTWORK WITH INTERNAL INSULATION

E“} HIDDEN DUCT WORK

DUCTWORK DRAFTING BRAKE LINE

{-EL STANDARD BRANCH FOR SUPPLY & RETURN

4 smmswmon
=

MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER
157 MAX.

RECTANGLE TO ROUND TRANSITION

EFEC&MMSI‘HON
15° MAX.

15° MAX.
f:[% CONCENTRIC TRANSITION

ROUND DUCT
ROUND MAIN DUCT WITH ROUND BRANCH

COMNIOAL:
TEE

% OFFSET LESS THAN 150

OFFSET LESS MORE THAN 160

ROUND
BRANCH

Approved by City of Salem
Building and Safety Division

DRAWING INDEX

MO0 HVAC COVER SHEET
= W21 HVAC DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN
M3 HVAC FLOOR PLAN

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES

1) FSDs, CRDs, AND FD, SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THEY CAN BE SERVICED AND TESTED. THIS
MAY REQUIRE THE INSTALLATION OF ADDITIONAL ACCESS PANELS IN DUCTWORK.

2) DUCTWORK TO BE CONSTRUCTED AT A MINIMUM OF 26 GAGE STEEL.
3) PRIVATE BATHROOMS ARE DESIGNED TO EXHAUST AT A CONSTANT RATE OF 50 CFM.
4) PUBLIC BATHROOMS ARE DESIGNED TO EXHALST AT A CONSTANT RATE OF 50 CFM.

5) FLEX-DUCT MAY ONLY BE USED DURING THE LAST 3' OF A DUCT'S CONNECTION TO A
DIFFUSER. OTHERWISE ALL DUCTWORK SHOULD BE MADE FROM RIGID STEEL

6) METALLIC DUCTWORK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED PER SMACKNA
STANDARDS. AS DESCRIBED IN THE SMANCA HVAC DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS-
METAL AND FLEXIBLE. DUCTS SHALL BE SEALED PER OMSC 2014

71 NO RECTANGULAR DUCTWORK TO HAVE ASPECT RATIOS GREATER THAN 4:1

8) A DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL RETURN THAT 5
CONNECTED TO A HVAC PIECE OF SUPPLYING M THAN 2000 CFM.
LOCATION OF THE SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE WITHIN 3 FEET. UPSTREAM, OF THE FAN.
WHEN SMOKE 15 DETECTED, DETECTOR SHALL INTERRUPT THE POWER SOURCE TO THE
CONNECTED HVAC EQUIPMENT,

9) EXHAUST DUCTS DISCHARGING OUTSIDE SHALL BE LOCATED, AT A MINIMUM, 3 FEET
FROM DOORS AND WINDOW OPENINGS AND 10 FEET FROM ALL MECHANICAL INTAKES

10) EXTERIOR WALL PENETRATIONS SHALL NOT BE MADE WITHIN & FEET OF FIRE WALLS
OUCTWORK SIZED TO ALLOW FOR 800 FPM VELOCITY MAXIMUM,

12) DUCTWORK FOR ALL CLOTHING DRYERS TO BE INDEFENDENT FROM ALL OTHER DUCT
WORK SYSTEMS, INCLUDING DUCTWORK FOR OTHER DRYERS.

13) DUCTWORK FOR CLOTHING DRYERS SHALL:
* HAVE A SMOOTH INTERIOR FINISH
* HAVE A NOMINAL DRAMETER MINIMUM OF 4*
“HOT BE CONSTRUCTED WITH FASTENERS THAT PROTRUDE MORE THAN 18 INTO
THE DUCT

14) DUCTWORK FOR ALL KITCHEN HOODS TO BE INDEPENDENT FROM ALL OTHER DUCT
WORK SYSTEMS, INCLUDING DUCTWORK FOR KITCHEN HOODS.

] 'ORK TO BE BUILT FOR LOW PRESSURE (2 INW.C.) USE.

16} WHEN SINGLE LINE DUCTWORK 15 USED, ASSUME INSULATION IS EXTERIOR, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED.

17) FOR 40 DUCTWORK RUNKING IN WALL CAVITIES. THAT PENETRATE THROUGH A RATED
FLOOR/CEILING AND/OR A ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLY. SHALL HAVE THE ANNULAR SPACE OF
THAT PENETRATION PROTECTED WITH FIRE CAULKING.

18) NON-METALLIC DUCTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH CLASS 0 OR CLASS 1 DUCT
MATERIAL BN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 181. FIBROUS DUCT CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM
T SMACNA FEBROUS GLASS DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS OR NAIMA FIBROUS GLASS
DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS

18) PROTECT ALL OUTSIDE AIR INTAKES WITH CORROSION RESISTANT SCREENS HAVING
NOT LESS THAN 14" AND NOT MORE THAN 1/2° OPENINGS

20) NOT USED

21) ALL AIR SYSTEMS ARE TO BE TESTED AND BALANCED (TAB) PER SPECIFICATION.
SYSTEM WILL BE BALANCED IN A MANNER THAT FIRST IHI.MIZESTW()‘TLNGLMS
THEN ADJUSTED TO MEET DESIGN FLOW CONDITION.

22) UPON BUILDING RECEIVING CERTIFICATE OF GCCUPANCY,THE BUIM‘S DWNER |
AUTHORIZED AGENT SHALL RECEIVE ALL ECIF
2014 503.2.9.3 180 DAYS OR LESS.

| OIFFUSER LEGEND |

C5 - CEILING SUPPLY DIFFUSER
CR - CEILING RETURN DIFFUSER
SG - SUPPLY GRILLE
RG - RETURN GRILLE

MODULE SIZE

NECK CONNECTION SIZE

/-TYPE OF AIR
24X24/8"@d SA
CS-1/100 CFM

SCHEDULE MARK
NUMBER BALANCING LOAD
DIFFUSER, RETURN AND GRILLES.
Mark | Type Fate Frame Darnper Flnish Model Numbar | Noto
RG1 RETURN GRILL | FIXED BAR 1" BOARDER WHITE PRICE 530
561 SUPPLY GRILL | DOUBLE DEFLECTION |1"BOARDER | 08D WHITE | PRICE 520 3
NOTE: “MVD" = MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER (LOGATE IN E LOGATION). “0B0" = OPPOSED BLADE DAMPER.
1.FRONT VANES TO BE MOLINTED IN THE ALPOSITION. 34" SPACING AND 48-DEGREE DEFLECTION,

¥
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e L =

- DEMOLITION MEZZANINE PLAN

- T~ CAP END-

EFAMDED MTL BCREEN

M2

SCALE: 147=10"

LT

"MOLITION FLOOR PLAN

Approved by City of Salem
Building and Safety Division

[LEGEND -

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
TO BE REMOVED

CONTRACTOR DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES:

L8 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE JO8 SITE AND
WITH EXISTING CONCHTIONS WHICH MAY IMPACT THE WORK.

B IRS SHALL OBTAIN ALL PERMITS AND SHALL PAY
ALL REQUIRED FEES FOR THE WORK.

c ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL. STATE AND NATIOMAL
CODES AND ORDINANCES.

D CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES CONCERNING
DEMOLITION OPERATIONS AND REFUSE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL.
CONTRACTOR TO PAY ALL DUMPING FEES.

E MWMTWMLWMWMWAYMMM

IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
WA‘INTIES OR Dlsmlm

F, SHALL PROVIDE o
ENSURE THE HEALTH AND SAFETY OF ALL WHO ENTER AREAS ADUACENT TO
THE DEMOLITION AREA DURING CONSTRUCTION.

G THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, AT ALL TIMES, KEEP THE PREMISES FREE FROM

AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL ALL WASTE
MATERIALS, AND RUBBISH mwwm PROJECT AS WELL AS ALL
TOOLS, COf

H PROVIDE PROTECTION AND CONDUCT DEMOLITION OPERATIONS TO PREVENT
INJURY onmmE TO PERSONS DR PROPERTY.

1 NSIBLE FOR OF EXISTING RDOF
mcmwﬂlnsmmm NEWY WALL
FRAMING.

4 ALL ITEMS TAKEN OUT DURING DEMOLITION NOT TO BE SALVAGED FOR OWNER
OR REUSED IN THE WORK SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PROPERTY.

K ALL SURPLUS EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE
OWNER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CODRDINATE WITH THE OWNER THE
DISPOSAL OF ANY AND ALL SURPLUISES.

L Mwmmsﬁmmmmmmﬂm
OR-0.SHA TH FOR ALL AND THE GENERAL
PUBLIC,

M. PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY DEMOLITION, A THE PROPOSED
DEMOLITION SHALL BE MADE BY THE DONTRM.‘I‘D&TO DETERMINE THE

AND AS BUILT OF THE AREA TO BE DISMANTLED.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY (WNERS PROJECT MANAGER PRIOR TO
DEMOLITION OF ANY MIGHT CAUSE

PROCEEDING WITH CONDITION THE
COLLAPSE OF ANY PORTION OF THE BUILINNG OR POSE A DANGER TO PUBLIC
SAFETY.

LR REMOVE EXISTING PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL IN DEMOLISHED
WALLS, NOTE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS.,

1.  REMOVE/CAP ALL PLUMBING PIPING BELOW FINESH FLOOR LINE AS
REQUIRED,

2 REMOVE ALL ABANDONED ELECTRICAL LINES BACK TO PANEL.

o DETERMINE iF ANY TYPE OFHD\ZAHDOUBCHEIIIMME MATERIALS
OR SIMILAR DANGEROUS HAVED‘EEN
USED IN ANY PIPES. WHEN THE OF
OR SUSPECT, TESTING AND PURGING SHALL BE PERFORMED AND THE HAZARDH
ABATED, REMOVED, OR ELIMINATED BY APPROVED HAZ MAT. CONTRACTORS
BEFORE DEMOLITION STARTS OR CONTINUES,

P co SHALL LIGHTING IN DEMO SPACES TO
PREVENT INJURY DR HARM.

O EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN SHALL BE REPAIRED AND REFINISHED AS
REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A UNIFORM SURFACE, MATCHING ADJACENT
SURFACES FOR THE APPLICATION OF NEWLY MNDICATED FINISHES.

A
N ANY WAY,
VERIFY LOCATION UFN.LUTI.ITIES&TTHEWE\"DH(
ANY DISCREPANCIES

b A IF DEMOLITION WORK RESULTS IN CONDNTIONS THAT BREACH THE BUILDING
ENVELOPE PRIOR TO THE END OF EACH WORKDAY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE TEMPORARY CLOSER OF THE BUILDING ENVELOPE TO RETAIN HEAT
AND PREVENT DAMAGE TO THE INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING FROM THE
ELEMENTS.

uw nmmmmmummmmmm

REQUIRED AND NOT TO INDICATE ALL DEVICES, REMOVALS, RECONNECTIONS,
OR ADDITIONAL WORK REQUIRED,

V. WHERE AN EXISTING FIXTURE OR DEVICE IS REMOVED BUT THE CIRCLNT(S) AND
BOX ARE TO REMAIN TO MAINTAIN CIRCUNT CONTINUITY, THEN THE
CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE AN APPROPRIATE BLANK COVER PLATE ON THE
BOX TO MATCH THE COVER PLATES ON ADJACENT DEVICES IN THE AREA.

GENERAL NOTES

ALL EXPO: ] DEMOL
ADEQUATELY PREPARED TO RECEIVE NEW MATERIALS AND FINISHES.

B UNLESS DETAILED OR SCHEDULED OTHERWISE, ALL INTERIOR AREAS
AFFECTED BY DEMOLITION WORK SHALL BE PATCHEDVAND OR REPAIRED
TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES AND FINISHES.

ALL ABANDONED ELECTRICAL OUTLETS, SWITCHES, AND
OF DEMOLITION.

H CAP ALL ABANDONED PLUMBING PIPING BELOW FINISH FLOOR AND PATCH
AS REGUIRED,

I DIW!SIDNSBH»\LLBEFNOMOUT‘SIDE FACE OF STUD FRAMING. UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTEDANDICA]

y
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Building and Saf 3405 DEER PARK DRIVE SE

Reviewed for i

Code Compllancei Ventilation Air Schedule - ASHRAE 62.1-2013/OMSC 2014
Foom Name. Area OSA OSA Beng | Supply Alr | Makeup Alr | Retum Air | Required |Exhaust All Equipment
and Number (SQ FT)| Required |Provded in Space| to Space | to Space |from Space| Exhaust [from Space| Mark No.
Ez=0.8(CFM) (CFM) (CFM) (CFM) (CFM) | (cFM) | (CFM)
Ci 1 293 213 736 1275, ] 1275 ] [) ACHP-1
Classroom 2 300 212 738 1275 [] 1275 1] 1] ACHP-1
Gifice 107 200 H 130 225 [l [ ] 7 ACHPA RENEVTT
Study 102 200 Eill ) 625 ] 850 [ 0 ACHP-
Restoom 105 50 0 ] ] =0 ] 50 50 ACHP-TEF-1 |
Restroom 104 EY 0 E ] 50 0 50 50 ACHP-1EF-1
[ga_ta Ciosed 108 21 0 T ] 50 0 [ 50 ACHPZIEF-1 R = E
TOTAL 3214 70 7018 3400 850 3400 700 150 | | | >
Outside ar cesign total 2048 SE% I — —— 4 = \ . E
— _'_J H
Foom Name Aiea Total OSA OSA Being | Supply Air | Nakeup Ajr| Retum Air | Required |Exhaust Al Equipment N g §.,.
and Number (SQ. FT)| Reguied |Provided in Space| to Space | to Space |fom Space| Exhaust |fom Space Mark No. . ROUTE REFRIGERANT r— = §
{CFM) {CFM) (CFM) {CFM) {CFM) {CFM) (CFM) Bl LINES UP TO DS-1A, r &3
Computer L5 101 E5 752 To2 050 o 1050 5 5 o5 B USE MARKETAR - D §§
TOTAL 348 152 152 1050 [] 1050 [1] 1] ' mzs‘;m’:sm GOOSE NECK CAP AT _E §
Cutside air design total 152 14% W%W DOOR AT A 1% SLOPE TO mﬁmﬂm E gh
o : [ PROVIDE ROGF CAP o6l — (O Rg
| EXHAUST FAN SCHEDULE ha
Mark Number Location Airflow (CFM) | ESP ["WG) Speed Controllar Manufacturer and Electrical Ramark ] -
Controller Model Number VOLTAGE HP WATTS [ 14X14° OSA (EXISTING) g
EF-1 Restrooms)Data Rm. 50 0.300 WA Continuous___|Broan ANEBD T20-1PHASE | 5 G 1 | | ——— —— - .
|1 Fan to come wilh intergrated back-draft damper i me__pu_
12 Provide MMG Metal grille accessory
| e wru]
o — = - | BFFUSERTO 20x10/18xR L
ROOFTOP HEAT PUMPS Hocru 55140 CFHI
WARK NUMBER | COOLING |EER/IEEF/SEER| HEATING | HeatPump | AUXILARY WEIGHT MANUFACTURER - MODEL NUMBER ELEGTRICAL [REMARKS B
(MBH) RATING [MBH) | (COPIHSPF) (KW) | INDDORIOUTDOOR 5 | s ; i
(LBS) VOLTAGE | yps | moce L__wos ] Siihiol <
ARAP 102 0ATTA- 02 350~ T 525 TRANE WSC102H 208 [ 70 12 [ 150 SA | H M‘ HOEA T -
DS-111A 109 12519 135 389 0 18/60 Dalkin FIXIZNMVJURX1ZNMVJU | 208-1PHASE| 1.8 20 13 ARG AR | TRBiE e iida aa . om
Notes. $G-1M25 CFM 5G-11425 CFM | SG-1425 CFM S5-1425 CFM S5-1425 CFM $6-1/425 GFM $5-1/500 CFM S5-1/500 CFM ; E;
1) Provide wall mount thermaostat with locking cowers 20" GREENHECK GRSR WITH 12* 20" GREENHECK GRSRWITH 12 g :i,
2) Curb addaptor will be required. Coordinate curb adaptor sizing with Will Johannsen (503)-520-8031 a1 Trane Oregon ROCF CLIRS, INSECT SCREEN, UNIT ROOF CURB, INSECT SCREEN, 5 H
3) Pronide condensate pump accessory DACA-CP3-1 BIRD SCREEN, AND BD-100 ONEXWI!ITING‘ E0 BIRD SCREEN, AND BD-100 g i
4) Provide with dry bulb economizer with barometnc relief and relum ducl smoke detector oL N ROOF CURE. Og
ROOF CURBS. PROVIDE FLASHING H
mnou.wsnnmm | i
. i #|
£ 5
_ Eo
&= MEZZANINE PLAN 252
\ ni
Qzi
o8 3
5 ui
w2
[T 4
X eco
8 ¥
S g
e e e ’ ng
i i o
| | | fizd
: — 38
NICAL LAYOUT NOTE: I ' w
MECHANICAL LAYOUT NOTE: DS-1a = o
=y -~ 4x4" PRESSURE TREATED | | | | | e
THE MECHANICAL LAYOUT REPRESENTATIONS ON THESE /7 Lumeer I — o P |
— ) : )
DOCUMENTS ARE FOR SCHEMATIC LOCATIONS ONLY (4) 38" BOLTS INTO / ROGF SEALANT PER Y \\ | // |
; —_—
AND ARE NOT INTENDED AS APPLICATION DETAILS. HVAC iR R / PRESSURE TREATED Vi / :ﬁ‘ﬁ;ﬂm | | t . |
CONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR FINAL REVIEW/ 5 LUMBER b A BGCE M i ' Z
COORDINATION OF DUCT LAYOUT WITH ALL OTHER n /S - 4 it
BUILDING SYSTEMS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO =x (* <
STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL & HVAC SYSTEMS. IF A : I
CONFLICT OCCURS, CONSULT ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER T ROOF INSULATION ! n_
IMMEDIATELY. S 1 BOLTS |
Wel . ROOF DECKING | | l r
ANGLE [RON MUST SPAN AT LEAST 3 WEBS — \\\'-— ANGLE IRDN 1/2° THICK l
= MOUNTING BOLTS ——— —
DS ROOF MOUNTING i — — O
2 W | | COPPER CONDENSATE, | cp o
SCALE: N.T.5. QIPAID N FULLIGEST TVMECHOE TALSROOF CURD 1 AORC — - — . " Cmgsumﬁ‘ I
| ; | [ | fmachonuies “
csmmﬂc::rsr _ BACK } | RESISTANT SCREWS.
H PERPLAN——— ¥ DAMPER i I
i MOUNTING ™ / / FLEX COMNECTION | fl ‘ ’
: 8 . / (MINIMIZE LENGTH) (I%Hn- <
3 S N v i
5 — 3 i | | | >
i - ROOF PENETRATION . i |h I
bl " PERSTRUCTURAL - |
£ R
i - COORD
3 /,,--"' newuﬁus:soﬁmsum e e o m‘ = \ DATE
H AND COUNTER FLASHI i i = —— 50LID EXHAUST ) 3/19
] - 7 7 DISCHARGE DUCT, =]
: / / SIZE PER PLAN. =
v EXHAUST FAN J,f / (26 GA. GALV, STL.) ——— — REVISED DATE
: SNAP-IN GRILLE /
] / -
i EXHAUST FAN CEIEL,.LNB / CEILING
o RADIATION DAMP
3 T~ SECURE HANGER STRAP REQUIRED IF FAN g
z TO ROOF WITH 18 1-154" INSTALLED AT RATED ( N FLOO R PLAN
E LONG METAL SCREW CEILING —— / |1/ SeE e
i SHEET
i GOOSE NECK EXHAUST CEILING EXHAUST FAN
3
H 3 SCALE: N.T.S. A N HALIOGC TRIECHOETALSTLAT ROGF CAP 1 SCALE: NT.5. QPAID T FULLIOSC! TIMECHDETALSICELING EXHAUST FAN M 3 . 1
g
i Approved by City of Salem 15/296
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3405 DEER PARK DRIVE SE
PLUMB'NG LEGEND MATERIALS FOR DRAIN, WASTE, VENT PIPE, AND FITTINGS DRAWING INDEX
AL IABOVE GROUND DRAIN | WPL'D?NEIGIQORMMWE " BUILDING REFERENCED STANDARD REFERENCED
VENT PIPE iy SEWER PIPE PIPE STANDARDI(S) FITTINGS
fm = ——f CW  COLD WATER PIPING F9,  CLEANOUTSTOGRADEOR s
F FINISH FLOOR, WITH COVER ASTM D 2661
; — — ——{ HW  DOMESTIC HOT WATER PIPING AND TAMPER PROCF SCREWS. ABS (SCHEDULE 40) ® % X ASTM D 2661, ASTM D 2680', ity
s 0 VENT PIPING — CLEANOUTS FLUSH TO WALL, ASTM A 74, ASTM A 888, | ASTM B 16.12, ASTM A 74,
WEO  \wiTH CHROME COVER PLATE CASTHROR ] o % CISPI 301 ASTM A 888, CISPI 301 =
SANITARY SEWER AND DAMPER PROOF
CO-EXTRUDED ABS % § i Ao F i ASME D 2661,
FLOOR SINK (SCHEDULE 40} ASTM D 2660
CO-EXTRUDED PVG ASME D 2665,
FLOOR DRAIN VTR VENT PIPING THROUGH ROOF {SCHEDULE 40} X X % ASTMF 891 B g
E) EXISTING ASTM B43, ASME B 75, ASTM| 81
PLUMBING CONNECTION ( , ) ASME B16.23,
o) _— COPEER (TYRECWA) N x * I8 251, ASTM 302, ASTM B 306 ASME B16.25
PI
PE DOWN GALVAMNIZED MALLEABLE|
% ASME B163
IRON
VENT PIPE UP GALVANIZED STEEL x ASTMA 53
BALL VAVLE POLYETHYLENE X ASTM FTi4
PYC (SCHEDULE 40) ASTM D 1785, ASTM D 2665, MO 2098, =
X x x o ot ASTM F 7941,
ASTM F 1866
BUILDING CODE SUMMARY P - st 1231 A 24
STAINLESS STEEL 316L X X X ASTM A 11231 ASTM A 112.3.1
VITRIFIED CLAY
® ASTMC 700 ASTM C 700
SCOPE OF WORK: . i GENERAL PROJECT NOTES
SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES AN INTERIOR BUILDING REMODEL CONSISTING OF NEW INTERIOR o d ons
CLASSROOM AND DATA ROOM WALLS, NEW WELDED HOLLOW METAL FRAME WINDOWS AND 1. REFER TO ARGHITECTURAL FLOOR PLANS FOR SPECIFIC FIXTURE LAYOUT.
DOORS. A NEW STEEL BARRIER WiLL BE LOCATED AT THE EXISTING MEZZANINE. NEW
RESTROOMS ARE TO BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO THE EXISTING RESTROOMS. A NEW EXTERIOR MATRILALS FOR SUILDING SUPPLY AHD WATER DI tRBLITION PERIC AN FITTINGS 2 PIPE ISOLATORS AND HANGERS 1 1/4" AND LESS: L5P SPECILTY PRODUCTS FLEXLFIN
DOOR OPENING AND PREFABRICATED STEEL STAIRS PROVIDE AN EXIT TO THE EXTERIOR. SYSTEM. INSTALL AT ALL STUD OR JOIST PENETRATIONS.
e BUILDING SUPPLY PIPE | WATER DISTRIBUTION|  REFERENCED STANDARD PIPE | REFERENCED STANDARD(S) FITTINGS
APPLICABLE CODES: AND FITTINGS FIPE AND FITTINGS 3. PIPE INSTALLATION: SUPPORT AND INSTALLATION DETAILS PER OPSC 2017, INSTALL
PIPING PARALLEL WITH BUILDING LINES. INSTALL INTERICR WATER PIPING GRADED TO
BUILDING CODE 2014 OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE ASTMBAZ, ASTM BTS, ASTMESG, NSTN || A-TME18.10, S5ME BI0AB, DRAIN AT LOW POINTS WITH PLUGGED TEES. TRENGH AND BAGKFILL FOR EXTERIOR
ELECTRICAL CODE 2017 OREGON ELECTRICAL SPECIALTY COOE COPPER x x EAATTME S ASTURISLASTM | ASNEETRZZ, ASNE SIS A0NE PIPING AT DEPTHS AND GRADE WITH GRAVEL BEDDING PER LOGAL ORDINANCES AND
MECHANICAL CODE 2014 OREGON MECHANICAL SPECIALTY CODE 302, ASTM B447 .1?'."!1._‘5,— PER DETAIL ON DRAWING. KEEP OPENING PIPING CLOSED DURING INSTALLATION,
PLUMBING CODE 2017 OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE ASTM O 2846, ASTM F 441, ASTM F 44z, | MSTMD 2846, ASTM F 437, PROVIDE FOR EXPANSION, LOCATE OFFSETS AND SPRING PIECES WHERE NECESSARY.
ENERGY CODE 2014 OREGON ENERGY EFFICIENCY SPECIALTY CODE crve X X CSAB1376 ASTMF 438, ASTM F 439,
ACCESSIBILITY CODE 2014 OSSC ICC A117.1-2009 ASTM F 1970, CSA B1376 4. WATER HAMMER ARRESTERS MEETING ASSE 1010 OR POLWH201 SHALL BE INSTALLED
FIRE CODE 2014 OREGON FIRE CODE, NF P.A DUCTILEIRON X % AWWA G151 6.4, A 10, A FOR EACH FLUSH VALVE WATER CLOSET AND BE INSTALLED AS CLOSE AS POSSISLE
C153 TO THE VALVE.
BRI STEEL L X ASTM A 53 § VALVES: INSTALL BALL VALVES AT LOCATIONS INDICATED ON PLUMBING SCHEMATIC.
T
WALLEABLE RGn = = SR VALVES BELOW GRADE TO'BE INSTALLED N GAST IRON OR REWFORCED CONCRETE
ASTM D 2239, ASTM D 2737,
PE ®! ASTM D 3035, AWVA G901, ASTM CI2808; ASTIA [) 2853, ASTMD 6. UNIONS: INSTALL UNIONS DR APPROVED DISCONNECTS AT ALL EQUIPMENT
o 3261, ASTM F 1055, CSA BI37.1 CONNECTIONS.
PE-AL-PE x % ASTM F 1282, CSA B137.0 ASTMF 1282, ASTH F 1974, 7. OTHER MATERIALS: OTHER MATERIALS REGUIRED FOR COMPLETE INSTALLATION TO
CSAB137S BE 561 COMPLY M CODE \
ASSE 1061 F 877, ASTM F 1807,
PEX:‘ % x ASTM F 876, ASTM F B77, CSAB137 5, IsﬂlFlm:.sIng1ﬁl.k5mF B PLUMBING CONTRACTOR IS BOUND BY GENERAL AND SUPPLEMENTARY CONDITIONS
A 008 2080, ASTM F 2159, CSA BI37.5 AND DIVISION 1.
PEX-AL-PEX 2 x X ASTM F 1281, ASTM F 2262, CSA B137.10] ):g:-:: E 1281, Eﬁsmf;rﬂ;f;. 8. WASTE AND VENT PIPING INSTALLATION: FLASH AND COUNTERFLASH VENTS.
“smum‘l ASTM D 2466, 10. PLUMBING FIXTURES: EACH FIXTURE TO HAVE STOP YALVES. ALL TRIM TO BE CHROME
PVC x ASTM D 1785, ASTM D 2241, AWWA Co0q ASTM DNQ?I ASTMF iwo' PLATED. ESCUTCHEON PLATES TO BE PROVIDED FOR EXPOSED LINES THROUGH
: WALLS AND FLOORS, INSTALL WALL CARRIERS AS REQUIRED FOR WALL HUNG
STAINLESS STEEL X x ASTM A 269, ASTM A 312 FIIURES. BPOSED TRAPS IO BERES T CANE B

1 For building supply or cold-water appications
2 (BSC, DSA-35, DSA-SS/CC, AND HCD) The use of pex-al-pax in potable water supply systems & not adopted

3 (BSC, DSA-5S, DSA-S5/CC, AND HCD, AGR, AND DPH) When pex tubing ks placed in soil and is used in portable water systems intended 1o supply drinking water i
fixtures or appliances, the tubing o piping shall be sleeved with a material approved for potable water use in 5o or other material that is impermeable o schents of

potroleum

4 (BSC, DSA-55, DEA-55/CC, AND HCD, AGR, AND DPH) Pex tubing shall meet the requirements of NSF P171 CL-R ASTM F 876-08 or equivalent or more stringent
standard when used in continuously recirulating hot water sysiems where chloninated water is supplisd to the systom and the PEX tubing ks sxposed to the hol water

100% of the time.

Approved by City of Salem
Building and Safety Division

. PIPE ROOF PENETRATION FLASHING: FLAT ROOF - SINGLE MEMBRANE TYPE: ALL

ROOFING MANUFACTURER AND BOOT MANUFACTURE'S INSTRUCTIONS. Ponm.,s PLUS
INC., BENSENVILLE. IL., OR APPROVED EQUAL.

PIFE ROOF PENETRATION FLASHING: FLAT ROOF - BURLT-UP ROOF OR MODMFIED
BITUMEN ROOF SYSTEM: ALL PIPING AND CONDUIT ROOF PENETRATIONS TO BE

WEATHERPROOF WITH MOLDED RESIN TYPE, MORTAR AND ROOF CEMENT
“FITCH-POCKET TYPE SEALANT SYSTEM, INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTIONS. MILLENNIUM ADHESIVE CO. "LOCK'N POCKET™.

FIPE ROOF PENETRATION FLASHING: PKCHEDROOF SHINGLE, SHAKE OR TILE: ALL
PIPING. ROOF PENETR. WITH BOOT TYPE,
FLANGED, SEALANT SYSTEM, WITH TRIFLE '0‘ RING FIPE CONTACT SEAL. INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, LSP SPECIALTY PRODUCTS P-4030 TO P-4033.

. SEE HVAC DRAWINGS FOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT LAYOUT. MAINTAIN REQUIRED

SEPARATION OF PLUMBING VENTS FROM HVAC INTAKE OPENINGS.
PROVIDE TRAP PRIMERS AT ALL PUBLIC RESTROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS, & MECH,
ROOMS.

. PROVIDE BACK FLOW DEVICE ON ICE MACHINE FILTER IN MAIN KITCHEN, COFFEE

MAKER, S0DA LINE, ANY EQUIPMENT AND AS
REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODES.
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COORDINATE WASTE AND

P21 SCALE: 14°=1'0"

Nm DOMESTIC DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN

COORDINATE WASTE AND

WASTE DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/M4%=1'-0"

Approved by City of Salem
Building and Safety Division

LEGEND

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
TO BE REMOVED

CONTRACTOR DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES:

A THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE JO& SITE AND
WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS WHICH MAY IMPACT THE WORK.

B, THE CONTRACTORS SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND SHALL PAY
ALL RECARRED FEES FOR THE WORK.

c. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL. STATE AND NATIONAL
CODES AND ORDINANCES.

D, CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICASLE CODES
DEMOLITION OPERATIONS AND REFUSE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL.
CONTRAGTOR TO PAY ALL DUMPING FEES,

E THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AT THE SITE AND
SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNERS PROJECT MANAGER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY
UNCERTAINTIES OR DISCREPANCIES.

F. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY BARRICADING NECESSARY TO
ENSURE THE HEALTH AND SAFETY OF ALL WHD ENTER AREAS ADUACENT TO
THE DEMOLITION AREA DURING CONSTRUCTION.

G THE CONTRACTOR SHALL. AT ALL TIMES, KEEF THE PREMISES FREE FROM
ACCUMULATION OF WASTE MATERIALS OR RUBBISH CAUSED BY THE WORK.
AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL WASTE
MATERIALS, AND RUBBISH FROM AND ABOUT THE PROJECT AS WELL AS ALL
TOOLS, CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY,

H PROVIDE PROTECTION AND CONDUCT DEMOL TION OPERATIONS TO PREVENT
INJURY OR DAMAGE TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY.

L 18

STRLIGT\JRE DURING DEHDL!'I’ION AND QONSTRIJCT'M w NEW BEARING WALL
FRAMENG.

4 ALL ITEMS TAKEN OUT DURING DEMOLITION NOT TO BE SALVAGED FOR OWNER
OR REUSED IN THE WORK SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PROPERTY.

K ALL SURPLUS EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE
OWNER. THE SHALL

waT
DISPOSAL OF ANY AND ALL SURFLUSES.

L THE CONTRACTOR 15 RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE
OR.-0.5.H.A STANDARDS BOTH FOR ALL EMPLOYEES AND THE GENERAL
PUBLIC.

M. PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY DEMOLITION, ASLNEYNTI’EI‘RW
THE

PROJECT MANAGER PRIOR
PROCEEDING WITH DEMOLITION OF ANY CONDITION WHICH MIGHT CAUSE THE
mLLAPSEOFM‘I’ PORTION OF THE BUILDING OR POSE A DANGER TO PUBLIC

N REMOVE EXISTING PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL IN DEMOLISHED
WALLS, NOTE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS.

REMOVE / CAP ALL PLUMBING PIPING BELOW FINISH FLOOR LINE AS
RECQUIRED.
2. REMOVE ALL ABANDONED ELECTRICAL LINES BACK TO PANEL.

0. DETERMINE IF ANY TYPE OF HAZARDOUS CHEMICALS, FLAMMABLE MATERIALS
OR SIMILAR SUBSTANCE. INCH.LID!NG ASBESTOS, HQ\!E BEEN
USED IN ANY PIPES. WHEN THE
OR %'UE?!ECY I'ESTNGAND PLRGING SHN.I. MPEFEORHEDM THE HAZARD
ABAT
BEFORE mll’lm S'r.lR'TS ‘OR CONTINUES.

P, CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN MINIMAL LIGHTING IN DEMO SPACES TO
PREVENT INJURY OR HARM.

O EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN SHALL BE REPAIRED AND REFINISHED AS
REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A UNIFORM SURFACE, MATCHING ADUACENT NEW
SURFACES FOR THE APPLICATION OF NEWLY INDICATED FINISHES.

T IF DEMOLITION WORK RESULTS IN CONDITIONS THAT BREACH THE BLNLDING
ENVELOPE PRIOR TO THE END OF EACH WORKDAY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE TEMPORARY CLOSER OF THE BUILDING ENVELOPE TO RETAIN HEAT

AND PREVENT DAMAGE TO THE INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING FROM THE

ELEMENTS.

U, REMOVE ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT WITHIN THE SPECIFIED AREAS. ALL
DEMO WORK 1S NOT DETAILED ON THESE DRAWINGS. REMOVAL AND
RELOCATION OF SOME EXISTING ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE NEEDED FOR
BATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE OF THIS AND OTHER TRADES. PROPOSALS
‘SHALL INCLUDE CONSIDERATIONS FOR ANY AND ALL REQLIRED CHANGES. THE
INTENT OF THIS DRAWING IS TO RELATE THE GENERAL EXTENT OF DEMO
REQUIRED AND NOT TO INDICATE ALL DEVICES, REMOVALS. RECONNECTIONS,
OR ADDITIONAL WORK REQUIRED,

V. WHERE AN EXISTING FIXTURE OR DEVICE iS5 WDBUTHE I‘.‘IMUFI(S}AND
BOX ARE T0 REMAIN TO MAINTAN CIRCUIT CONTINUI
CONTRACTOR IS TO PWWIDEMMEWDO\ERMTEONTHE
BOX TO MATCH THE COVER PLATES ON ADJACENT DEVICES IN THE AREA.

GENERAL NOTES

E ALL ELIGIBLE DEMOLISHED MATERIALS ARE TO BE RECYCLED,
COORDINATE WITH OWNER.

F.  REMOVE ALL ABANDONED THERMOSTATS AND CONTROLLERS FOR THE
HUAC SYSTEM. PATCH WALLS AS REQUIRED.

G.  REMOVE ALL ABANDOMED ELECTRICAL OUTLETS, SWITCHES, AND
RELATED COMPONENTS IN AREAS OF DEMOLITION.

H. CAP ALL ABANDONED PLUMBING FIFING BELOW FINISH FLOOR AND PATCH
AS REQUIRED.

I DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FACE OF UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTEDANDICATED.

y

SEE
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1/ TRAP
PRIMER LINE —‘

HORIZONTAL WATER X

VERTICAL WATER S h 4

NOTE:
TRAP PRIMER (TP-1) SE RIDGED COPPLR PPE
2 (DETAIL)
SCALE: NTS QPAID I FLLLIOSC] TUDETARL STRAP PRaMER

———— MAY EXTEND AS A
WASTE OR VENT

_——— CHROME WALL COVER
= AND SCREW

~—————— PLUGGED TEE
WICLEANOUT.
SHALL EXTEND TO THE
SURFACE OF THE WALL.
. FLOOR LINE

‘r
18" C.. BEND

o BALANCE OF PIPING SAME
AS CLEANOUT TO GRADE

WALL CLEANOUT
DETAIL)
SCALE: NT.5.

A 1N FULLIOSE TVMECHDETALSVALL CLEANOUT

= e SLOPE TO
/ GRATE, FEATHER EDGE

— FINISHED FLOORING,
EXTEND TO STRAINER TRIM
AND SEAL ALL AROUND

INSTALLATION DETAIL (FD-1)
4 {ELOORDRAIN IN SLAB WIFLOOR COVERING)

SCALE: NTS uLLOsa

FIRE STOP SEALANT,
HILTI CP 606 FLEXIBLE
FIRESTOP SEALANT, OR
APPROVED EQUAL

__ GYPSUM BOARD

PLUMBING DETAIL

5 SCALE'N.T.S. wLoso

05/23/2019
-19-110774-00-BP-
3405 DEER PARK DRIVE SE

WASTE LINE

TO P-TRAP

—— CONNECT CONDENSATE
LINE TO DRAIN PIRE
BEFORE P-TRAF

CONDENSATE DRAIN LINE
1 (DF-1 DETAIL)
SCALE: N.TS.

LA 4 FLLLOGS! TIMECHDETALSO0ND T0 5

FIPING UNDER FLOOR
TO EXISTING
UNDERGROUND PIPING

//:_

™

PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

SYM DESCRIPTION

DRINKING FOUNTAIN: ELECTRIC WALL HUNG WATER COOLER - SELF CONTAINED BARRIER FREE WITH (2)
SINKS AND BOTTLE FILLING STAMON: SET ONE HIGH AND ONE LOW (ADA COMPLAINT), CA.P.AQTYMGPHAT
DF-1 B0-DEGREE F AMEIENT/E0-DEGREE F INLET AND 50-DEGREE F OUTLET WATER TEMPERATURE. PROVIDE e vur) v -
HANGER (SUPPORT CARRIER), PLUG-IN AND 3-WIRE CORD (1/5HP, 115V). ELKAY LZSTLEWSLK RIGHT SIDE
I'IGHMDDE.M'HAGCEEO“\'&PRDN LKAPREZL, OR APPROVED. FITTING: 1-14" X 1-1/2° P-TRAP,

FI.DDRDRNN CAST-IRON BODY WITH ADJUSTABLE ROUND POLISHED MICKEL BRONZE TOP. STRANER
FD1 CHAMETER & IN. PROVIDE WITH P-TRAP AND TRAP PRIMER (TP-1). JR.SMII‘HMMMTE 3 11z - —
Lomoﬁ»mmm 2INCH DRAIN ON ALL PUBLIC RESTROOM

SINK; mCUHPLNNTmJ.mIL&VATURYmEﬁK—MS?D’KIS‘.W REOUS CHINA, FRONT
v OVERFLOW FAUCET 3 HOLES ON B* O.C. WITH RIGHT SIDE SOAP DISPENSER. ADA COMPLIMENT DRAN e | |
N FAUCET MBMIL’LSE nrN.VE .m D,
ADA SINGLE ESS STEEL, S0UND
mlh!;'mmu 12°x107), B8-12° DEEP, SELF RIINING.‘NWHDLE.HEGJP o E vE | v
i SUPPLIES, STOPS, 1-1/2 IN. P-TRAP, FAUCET: MOEN 4904, KITCHEN DECK/SINGLE
HWLE'ITPE 41N, GENTERB,GMGKSPDUT WTI‘HTSGPM.IERATW.

51

mwnmsmm 24 IN.x 24 IN. x‘?lN MU.DED mm STAINLESS a ] vz | 11
551 mELSTMNERH.ATEMHANDLEWﬂ.LMNTED AUCET, BX2AA HOSE AND HOLDER
cmmmumnmmmwmmmmvzmmmmmommu

TRt TRAP PRIMER: PRECISION PLUMBING PRODUCT P-1, P-2 APMO WITH PRIMER DIEmJI'IONLHTDR s
WIFULDWHERE SHOWN ON INGS. PRCW‘DE SHUT-OFF \*’ﬂlVE ATE-IGH‘RAF

| WATER CLOSET: KOHLER: K.90056-551-0 ELONGATED ADA FLOOR MOUNTED, 16.8 1%, HG, T, BOWL.
WC-1 | VITREOUS CHINA. BOLT CAPS, SUPPLY AND STOR, SEAT: BEMIS 1500PRO. FLUSH VALVE: SLOANMOPEL | & | # | 1| —
180-1.0 ROYAL MODEL FLUSHMETER.

DEMOLITION PLAN - GENERAL NOTES

1. BY DEMOLITION SHALL BE
ADEWRTEI.YPREPAR!D TDRECEN‘E NEW MATERIALS AND FINISHES.

2 UNLESS DETAILED OR SCHEDULED OTHERWISE, ALL INTERIOR AREAS
AFFECTED BY DEMOLITION WORK SHALL BE PATCHEIVAND DR REPAIRED
TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES AND FINISHES.

3. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE LOGCAL, CITY
AND FEDERAL CODES, STANDARDS AND ORDINANCES,

4. ALL WINDOWS/IDOORS AND SALVAGEABLE EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS
TO BE STOREDY IHSPOSED AT OWNERS REQUEST.

5 ALL ELIGIBLE DEMOLISHED MATERIALS ARE T0 BE RECYCLED,
COORDIMATE WITH OWNER.

8 CAPALL
AS REQUIRED.

L--J 7. DEMOUTION
OPERATION,

’;3 | 8 DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FROM OUTSIDE FACE OF STUD FRAMING LLO.N. /

UMBING PIPING BI [FINESH FLOOR AND PATCH

AL NOT DISTURB EXISTING

INDICATED.

| GENERAL NOTES

[ 1. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL FLOOR PLANS FOR SPECIFIC FIXTURE LAYOUT,

3 2. PIPE ISOLATORS AND HANGERS 1 14" AND LESS: LS9 SPECIALTY PRODUCTS
o | FLEXI-FIN SYSTEM. INSTALL AT ALL STUD OR JOIST PENETRATIONS.

3. PIPE INSTALLATION: SUPPORT AND INSTALLATION DETAILS PER UPCAPC.
INSTALL PIPING PARALLEL WITH BUILDING LINES, INSTALL INTERIOR WATER
PIPING GRADED TO DRAIN AT LOW POINTS WITH PLUGGED TEES, TRENCH AND
BACKFILL FOR EXTERIOR PIPING AT DEPTHS AND GRADE WITH GRAVEL
BEDOING PER LOCAL ORDINANCES AND PER DETAIL ON DRAWING. KEEP
OPENING PIPING CLOSED DURING INSTALLATION. PROVIDE FOR EXPANSION,

— R LOCATE OFFSETS PFIECES WHERE

| 4. VALVES: INSTALL BALL VALVES AT LOCATIONS INDICATED ON PLUMBING
SCHEMATIC. VALVES BELOW GRADE TO BE INSTALLED 1N CAST IRON OR
REINFORCED CONCRETE BOXES WITH LABELED COVERS,

- l CLASSROOM 2
10

5. UNIONS: INSTALL ED AT ALL EQUIPMENT
CONNECTIONS.

6. OTHER MATERIALS: DTHER MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR COMPLETE
INSTALLATION TO BE SELECTED BY CONTRACTOR. COMPLY WITH MINIMUM

7. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR 1S BOUND BY GENERAL AND SUPPL

§ G2 " .

P503 358

lenity
mfl;gﬂho{.tscture
503 399 1090
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CONDITIONS AND DIVISION 1,
B, WASTE AND VENT PIPING INSTALLATION: FLASH AND COUNTERFLASH VENTS,

8. PLUMBING FIXTURES: EACH FIXTURE TO HAVE STOP VALVES, ALL TRIM TO BE

S CHROME PLATED, ESCUTCHEON PLATES TO BE PROVIDED FOR EXPOSED LINES
THROUGH WALLS AND FLOGRS, INSTALL WALL CARRIERS AS REQUIRED FOR
WALL HUNG FIXTURES. EXPOSED TRAPS TO BE C.P. 17 GAUGE BRASS,

TION ¢ FLAT ROOF - SINGLE MEMBRANE TYPE:
ALL PIPING AND CONDUIT ROOF PENETRATIONS TO BE WEATHERPROOF W
, SEALING SYSTEM. NEOPRENE SEALING PIPE CONTAGT

AND BOOT
INSTRUCTIONS. PORTALS PLUS INC.. BENSENVILLE, IL., mmmm

11. PIPE ROGF PENETRATION FLASHING: FLAT ROOF - BUILT-UP ROGF OR MODIFIED
BITUMEN ROOF SYSTEM: ALL PIPING AND CONDUIT ROOF PENETRATIONS TO BE
WEATHERPROOF WITH MOLDED RESIN TYPE. MORTAR AND ROCF CEMENT

“PITCH-POCKET" TYPE SEALANT SYSTEM. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S

INSTRUCTIONS. MALLENNIUM ADHESIVE CO. "LOCK'N POCKET™,

SEPRS Q)

PLUMBING LAYOUT NOTE:

THE PLUMBING LAYOUT REPRESENTATIONS ON THESE
DOCUMENTS ARE FOR SCHEMATIC LOCATIONS ONLY
AND ARE NOT INTENDED AS APPLICATION DETAILS.
PLUMBING CONTRACTORS IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FINAL
REVIEW/ COORDINATION OF PLUMBING LAYOUT WITH ALL
OTHER BUILDING SYSTEMS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL & HVAC SYSTEMS. IF A
CONFLICT OCCURS, CONSULT ARCHITECT/ ENGINEER
IMMEDIATELY.

PERI =
LL

() WASTE FLOOR PLAN

Approved by City of Salem
Building and Safety Division
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City of Salem

[: MC, EMT, GRC WHERE SURFACE MOUNT OR SUBJECT TO DAMAGE: SCH.

A~ GROUND OR < . MINIMUM CONDUC

HOME RUN. ROUTE TO PANEL AND CIRCUIT SHOWN, HOME RUNS MAYBE COMBINED,
g PROVIDE HANDLE TiES PER NEC.

— % — LOW VOLTAGE WIRING, X = TYPE
F -« FIRE ALARM
CONTROL

c-
O+ DATA
Ld] : AS SPECH OTHER N

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR AS REQUIRED BY AHJ

$x 20-AMP 1-POLE QUICK MAKE/QUICK BREAX SWITCH, X = TYPE
3=3WAY
4 = WAY
OC = DUAL TECHNOLOGY VACANCY SENSOR
TS = DIGITAL TIME SWITCH, HP RATED
EP = EMERGENCY PULL SWITCH

M5 = MANUAL W OVERLOAD PRI & LOCKABLE COVER

@,  20-AMP 120.VOLT DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, X = TYPE

GRADE
= CONNECTED EMERGENCY POWER
SP = SPLIT WIRED

20-AMP 120-VOLT ABOVE COUNTER DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
SPECIAL PURPOSE RECEPTACLE, REFER TO PLANS.

20-AMP 120-VOLT DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

20-AMP 120-VOLT ABOVE COUNTER DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE
20-AMP 120-VOLT FLUSH FLOOR DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

rE9®o e

SPECIAL PURPOSE RECEPTACLE, REFER TO PLANS
EEEEEETEE]  BASEBOARD HEATER, REFER TO PLANS
E=J  WALL/CADET HEATER, REFER TO PLANS

RECESSED WALL HEATER, TAG # = KW RATING, S 1.5KW - 120V, > 1.5KW - 208V, INTEGRAL
v THERMOSTAT UNLESS OTHER WISE NOTED ON PLANS

@ JUNCTION BOX
(o) THERMOSTAT
[iE] TIME SWITCH

LIGHTING: REFER TO THE LUMINAIRE SCHEOULE
” TYPE DESIGNATION REFER TO LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE
a REGESSED DOWNLIGHT
@  RECESSED DOWNUIGHT ON ¥ POWER OR Wi BATTERY BAGKUP
(0] SURFACE, PENDANT, SEMIFLUSH MOUNT LUMINAIRE
uP
@ LARGE SURFACE, PENDANT, SEMI-FLUSH MOUNT LUMINAIRE
@ LARGE SURFACE. PENDANT, SEMI-FLUSH MOUNT LUMINAIRE ON EMERGENCY POWER OR
W/ EMERGENCY BATTERY BACKLUP
[] +BY4 SURFACE. PENDANT, OR SUSPENDED LUMINAIRE
o G s e e Aok o

g

A TS RN A

2 BY 2 RECESSED LUMINAIRE

ey L oM ¥ POWER OR W/ ¥ BATTERY
BACKUP

7 BY Z SURFACE, PENDANT, OR SUSPENDED LUMINAIRE

2 BY ¥ SURFACE, PENDANT, OR Lk L] POWER OR W/
EMERGENCY BATTERY BACKUP

Z BY 4' RECESSED LUMINAIRE

FEY 4 L ON POWER OR WY EMERGENCY BATTERY
BACKUP
2 BY 4' SURFACE, PENDANT, OR SUSPENDED LUMINAIRE
7 BY 4' SURFACE, PENDANT, OR RE ON POWER OR Wi
EMERGENCY BATTERY BACKUP
Q WALL MOUNTED LUMINAIRE | SGONCE
@ WALL MOUNTED LUMINAIRE | SCONCE ON POWER OR W! v
BATTERY BACKUP
=3 2 WALL MOUNTED LUMINAIRE | SCONCE
= 2 WALL MOUNTED LUMINAIRE [ SCONCE ON POWER OR Wi Y
BATTERY BACKUP
7 ¥ WALL MOUNTED LUMINAIRE { SCONCE
T WALL MOUNTED LUMINAIRE / SCONGCE ON wi

== garTeRyBACKUP
[ 4" WALL MOUNTED LUMINAIRE | SCONCE

— 4'WALL MOUNTED LUMINAIRE | SCONCE ON POWER OR WI 1§
2 BATTERY BACKUP

PENDANT / IER

Em UNIVERSAL MOUNT LED EXIT SIGN Wi EXTRA FACEPLATE, ARROWS AS SHOWN

‘?@9 CEILING FAN

HEAT LAMP UNIT
po————ro  STRIP LIGHT. SIZE AS INDNCATED
AREA OF RESCUE SIGN - SEE LIGHTING SCHEDULE
o FLOODISPOT LIGHT
E STEP-LIGHT
._o SITE, AREA LUMINAIRE, ARM MOUNT
@ SITE, AREA LUMINAIRE, POST-TOP
.Q. SITE, BOLLARD
DUAL TECHNOLOGY OCCUPANCY SENSOR
PHOTOCELL, ONIOFF CONTROL

®
®
© LIGHT LEVEL SENSOR, CONTINUOUS DIMMING CONTROL
[E]  POWER. SLAVE, OR SWITCH PACK

. BRANCH CIRCUIT PANEL, REFER TO ONE-LINE DIAGRAM AND PANEL SCHEDULES
o HEAVY DUTY DISCONNECT SWITCH, REFER TO PLANS

® HEAVY DUTY FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH, REFER TO FLANS

o MOTORIGENERATOR, REFER TO PLANS

©l PUSH BUTTON

TRANSFORMER

N TH

Eﬁ

T MULTI anmm:zmunﬁumjm'munwmamcﬂ.m
SPACE. CABLING AS INDICATE
w SINGLE DATA OUTLET. 4" CONDUIT TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING. CABLING AS
INDICATED
kvl TELEVISION GUTLET, 1% CONDUIT TO. ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE. CABLING AS
INDICATED
¥

TELEPHOME OUTLET. 17 CONDUIT TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE. CABLING AS
INDICATED

[WAF]  WIRELESS ACCESS POINT
—_ TELECO BACHK BOAWRD. 4° BY £ BY 34" PLYWOOD PAINTED WITH FIRE RETARDANT
0 waan FRAME OR TE FRAME
&) CEILING MOUNTED SPEAKER

@  SPEAXER VOLUME CONTROL
[%] AREA OF RESCGUE REMOTE CALL STATION
iG]  MASTER AREA OF RESCUE CALL STATION PANEL - RESCUE STAFF INTERFACE

FIR AND FICA H CIFIED BELOW Ul OTHER
'NOTED IN THE CONTRAGT DOGUMENTS OR AS REQUIRED BY AHJ

HORM / STROBE VARIABLE CANDELA WHITE WALL MOUNT

O«
B B B

IMINI HORN WHITE WALL MOUNT

STROBE VARIABLE CANDELA WHITE WALL MOLNT
FIRE ALARM MOTIFICATION FOR HEARING IMPAIRED

FIRE SMOKE DAMPER

o &

ADDRESSABLE PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE DETECTOR X = TYPE
CO = MULTHCRITERA COMBINATION FIRE / CARBON DICHIDE

ADDRESSABLE HEAT DETECTOR

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

FLOW SWITCH

TAMPER SWITCH (PIV, BUTTERFLY, OR OSA&Y)

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR

ADDRESSABLE RELAY MODULE

mCONNEC'I‘ED 1200 COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR AND CARBON MONOXIDE
INTERCONNEGTED 120V COMBINATION SMOKE DETECTOR AND CARBON MONOXIDE
ALARM WITH STROBE

DUCT TYPE SMOKE DETECTOR IN HVAC RETURN DUCT

MAGNETIC DOOR HOLDER

rE@ B e effr-o0

.

LOW AlR PRESSURE SWITCH

—r

WATER FLOW PRESSURE SWITCH

-
[
b

KITCHEN HOOD SUPPRESSION SYSTEM

[OFH]

EMI NCY CALL: IFIED BELOW NOTED IN THE

$EP  EMERGENCY CALL PULL SWITCH A

[E]  EMERGENCY CALL DOOR MONITORING DEVICE

FUTURE FIRE ALARM DEVICE ABBREVIATIONS:

AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION

Al
AFF ABOVE FINIZH FLODR
(CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR AS REQUIRED BY AHJ AL ALUMINUM
Aok
c
cr

ONDUIT
CURRENT TRANSFORMER

EMERGENCY CALL REPEATER CVO  CONVEMIENCE OUTLET

05/23/2019
-19-110774-00-BP-
3405 DEER PARK DRIVE SE

AREA OF RESCUE SIGN - SEE LIGHTING SCHEDULE

CURITY: AS [ BELOW UNLESS E NOTED IN THE R TEMS TOBE s
DOCUMENTS OR AS REGUIRED BY AHJ £ il
FA FIRE ALARM
g CLOSED-CIRCUIT TELEVISION CAMERA EAR FIRE ACIATOR
DOORMINDOW POSITION SWITEH :g" :1'25 ALARM CONTROL PANEL
@ ELECTRONIC LOCK (ELECTRONIC LATCH OR MAGNETIC LOCK) T SENERATOR TR
[l  KEYPAD ( PROXIMITY CARD READER ﬁ" MFMLI‘NPEWT
BUTT! IDF INTERMEDIATE DISTRIBUTION FRAME
E st - G ISOLATED GROUND
PANEL
Pd  PowerDOOR LCP uﬁ;lg:os CONTROL
ONTROL MDF  MAIN DISTRIBUTION FRAME
8 ome MDP  MAIN DISTRIBUTION PANEL
DELAYED EGRESS CONTROLLER 00 geCURNGY SENSOR
R RECEPTACLE
MISCELLANEOUS: TELCO  TELEPHONE AND COMMUNICATION
TIE  TELEPHONE TERMINAL
g THROUGH WALL PTAC UNIT. REFER TO MECHANICAL TP
SWBD SWITCHBOARD
WP WEATHER PROOF

HOTATION:
(#)  ELECTRICAL KEYNOTES
()  ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT TAG
& REVISION SYMBOL
DETAIL

X &IZEIAILIORLE‘H'H\
EY.Y - SHEET WHERE DETAIL 13 FOUND

V_@ ARROWS INDICATE SECTION OF ELEVATION DETAL

Approved by City of Salem
Building and Safety Division

DRAWING INDEX

COORDINATE FIXTURE TYPE AND MOUNTING WITH CEILING TYPE.

PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION OR DRAFT STOP CONSTRUCTION TOBE
INSTALLED AND PROTECTED AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODES AND BUILDING AUTHORITY.
SEE ARCH. FOR REQUIREMENTS,

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR RESPONSIELE FOR DETERMINING NUMBER AND SIZE OF
CONDUCTORS, GROUND, AND NEUTRAL WIRES. SEE PANEL SCHEDULES FOR MIN. SIZES.

COORDINATE MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ELECTRICAL COMNECTIONS WITH MECHANICAL
DRAWINGS AND EQUIPMENT FURNISHED. VERIFY LOCATIONS. CHARACTERISTICS

AND LOADS, AND ADJUST WIRE AND BREAKER SIZES AS NEEDED. CONNECT
PERIPHERALS AND mw WITH OTHER MECHANICAL EQUIFMENT AS SHOWN ON

PROVIDE DUCT SMOKE [PMO'I'DT\‘!;‘=| AT SUPPLY AND AR
HANDLING EQ) LOCAL CODE. DUCT SMOKE
DETECTORS TO SHUT DCM’N AIR HANDLING LINIT AND PROVIDE REMOTE RESET
LIGHT/ALARM IN CORRIDOR WALL CLOSEST TO UNIT, CONNECT SMOKE DETECTOR
OUTPUT TO FIRE ALARM PANEL.

PROVIDE LINK SEAL LINK SLEEVE AT BUILDING ELECTRICAL PENETRATIONS
% FOUNDATION OR EXPOSED TO EARTHELEMENTS.
PROVIDE WARNING SIGN AT DISCONNECTS THAT SERVE EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS

WITH MORE THAN ONE DISCONNECT, EQUIPMENT WITH MORE THAN ONE DISCONNECT
SHALL HAVE LOCKABLE DISCONNECTS.

PROVIDE PROJECT CLOSE OUT DOCL WESEC
LIGHTING COMPLIANCE FORMS AND C&mm THAT DOCUMENT ALL INTERIOR AND
EXTERIOR LIGHTING AREA AND / OR SURFACE TYPE, LIGHTING POWER ALLOWANCE AND
INSTALLED DENSITIES.

ELECTRICAL HEAT SCHEDULE

THERMOSTAT. 120 VOLT.

THERMOSTAT. 120 VOLT

HBBTS0. 120 VOLT.

GGl

2 KILOWATT RECESSED WALL HEATER WITH INTEGRAL
THERMOSTAT. 208 VOLT.

1.5 KILOWATT RECESSED WALL HEATER WITH INTEGRAL
THERMOSTAT. 120 VOLT,

1250 WATT BASEBOARD HEATER CONTROLLED BY WALL
THERMOSTAT, 120 VOLT.

1 KILOWATT RECESSED WALL HEATER WITH INTEGRAL

1 KILOWATT BASEBOARD HEATER CONTROLLED BY WALL
THERMOSTAT, 120 VOLT.

750 WATT BASEBOARD HEATER CONTROLLED BY WALL

T50 WATT LIQUID FILLED ELEC, HYDRONIC BASEBDARD
HEATER CONTROLLED BY WALL THERMOSTAT. BERKO

500 WATT RECESSED WALL HEATER WITH INTEGRAL > <’
THERMOSTAT. 120 VOLT.
500 WATT BASEBOARD HEATER CONTROLLED BY WALL
THERMOSTAT. 120 VOLT.

ELECTRICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS
THERMDSTATS ar
WALL LIGHTS IN CO a0 LINE
EXTERIOR WALL LIGHTS 102 TO CENTER LINE (UN.0)

DUTLETS (COMMON AREAS) 1w

LIGHT SWITCH A

COUNTER OUTLETS 44" TO BOTTOM

STAIR LIGHTS ¥ TO BOTTOM, ABOVE TREAD
ELECTRICAL PANEL B TO TOP OF PANEL

BATHROOM WALL VANITY LIGHT E-11* TO CENTER (SEE NOTE #1)

HOTES:
1. CENTER DVER CABINET BASE PROVIDE RE E
2, INFORMATION SHOWN FOR REFERENCE. CONFORN TO! A

AND CODE REQUIREMENTS.

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY

2014 OREGON ENERGY EFFICIENCY SPECIALTY CODE

APPLICABLE CODES: -
BUILDING CODE 2014 OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE
ELECTRICAL CODE 2017 OREGON ELECTRICAL SPECIALTY CODE
MECHANICAL CODE 2014 OREGON MECHANICAL SPECIALTY CODE
PLUMBING CODE 2017 OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE
ENERGY CODE

ACCESSIBILITY CODE 2014 DSSC ICC AN17.1-2009

FIRE CODE 2014 OREGON FIRE CODE, NF.PA.

1. CONSTRUCTION TYPE; n-a

B
YES
1 5TRY, HEIGHT EXISTING

3315 50FT,

R o

F503 399 0565

Ie_mt
architecture
3150 Kettls Court SE, Salem,

503 199 1090

E

#COLUMBIA

L

INTERIOR REMODEL FOR

OREGON STATE CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION
3405 DEER PARK DR SE, SALEM, OR 87310
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UTILIZE EXISTING CONDUIT
AND CONDUCTORS FOR
NEW [ACLE.

@ ™ LOWER LEVEL ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION PLAN
@ SCALE: 18" 1-0"

Approved by City of Salem
Building and Safety Division

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION

LY EXISTING CONSTRUCTION
. TO BE REMOVED

CONTRACTOR DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES:

A THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH ALL RELATED OSCI
PROCEDURES, THE JOB SITE AND WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS WHICH MAY
IMPACT THE WORK.

B THE CONTRACTORS SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND SHALL PAY
ALL RECUIRED FEES FOR THE WORK.

€ ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WiTH APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE AND MATIONAL
CODES AND ORDINANCES.

o CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES CONCERNING
DEMOLITION OPERATIONS AND REFUSE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL.
CONTRACTOR TO PAY ALL DUMPING FEES.

E  THE CONTRA L VERIFY ALL AT THE SITE AND
SHALL NOTIFY THE ARGHITECT IMMEDIATELY DF ANY UNCERTAINTIES OR.
DISCREPANCIES,

F. DO NOT CLOSE OR OBSTRUCT PEDESTRIAN OR VEHICULAR ACCESS EXCEPT
WHERE AUTHORIZED OR INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, SEE SHEET A1.1 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

SHALL PROVIDE
ENSURETHE&EALTH AND SAFETY OF ALL WHO ENTER AREAS ADJACENT 'I'O
THE DEMOLITION AREA DURING CONSTRUCTION.

H THE CONTRACTOR SHALL. AT ALL TIMES, KEEP THE PREMISES FREE FROM
ACCUMULATION OF WASTE MATERIALS OR RUBSISH CAUSED BY THE WORK.
AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL WASTE
MATERIALS, Mnmmmmmnwm PROJECT AS WELL AS ALL
TOOLS. CON

L PROVIDE TO PREVENT
|muaronmmemmmmlr

& CONTRACTOR 15 RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATE BRACING OF EXISTING ROOF

STRUCTURE DURING NEW BEARING WALL

FRAMING.

K ALL ITEMS TAKEN OUT DURING DEMOLITION NOT TO BE SALVAGED FOR OWNER
OR REUSED IN THE WORK SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PROPERTY.

L ALL SURPLUS ECUIPMENT AND MATERIALS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE
OWNER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CODRDINATE WITH THE OWNER THE
HSPOSAL OF ANY AND ALL SURPLUSES.

M THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE
OREGON-0.5 HA STANDARDS BOTH FOR ALL EMPLOYEES AND THE GENERAL
PUBLIC.

N PRIDOR TO BEGINNING ANY DEMOLITION, A SURVEY OF THE PROPOSED
DEMOLITION SHALL BE MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE THE
NS, AND AS BUILT THE AREA TO BE DISMANTLED.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY LENITY ARCHITECTURE PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH DEMOLITION OF ANY CONDITION WHICH MIGHT CAUSE THE
COLLAPSE OF ANY PORTION OF THE BUILINNG OR POSE A DANGER TO PUBLIC
BAFETY.

a REMCWE EXISTING PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL IN DEMOLISHED
WALLS, NOTE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS.

1. REMOVE / CAP ALL PLUMBING FIPING SELOW FINISH FLOOR LINE AS
REQUIRED.

2 REMOVE ALL ABANDONED ELECTRICAL LINES BACK TO PANEL.

P, DEI'E%M"G IF ANY TYPE OF HAZARDOUS CHEMICALS. FLAMMABLE MATERIALS
SIMILAR DANGEROUS SUBSTANCE. INCLUDING ASBESTOS. HAVE BEEN
USH)INMHPES WHEN THE PRESENCE OF SUCH SUBSTANCE 15 APPARENT
OR SUSPECT, TESTING AND PURGING SHALL BE PERFORMED AND THE HAZARD
ABATED, REMOVED, OR ELIMINATED BY APPROVED HAZ MAT. CONTRACTORS
BEFORE DEMOLITION STARTS OF CONTINUES.

a L MINIMAL LIGHTING IN DEMO SPACES TO
PREVENT INJURY OR HARM.

R EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN SHALL BE REFAIRED AND REFINISHED AS
RECWIRED TO PROVIDE A UINIFORM SURFACE, MATCHING ADJACENT NEW
SURFACES FOR THE APPLICATION OF NEWLY INDICATED FINISHES.

T UE.FIFY ALL UTILITIES AT THE SITE
mmwmsmm AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO

uw IF DEMOUITION WORK RESULTS IN CONDITIONS THAT BREACH THE BUILDING
ENVELOPE PRIOR TO THE END OF EACH WORKDAY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE TEMPORARY CLOSER OF THE BUILDING ENVELOPE TO RETAIN HEAT
AND PREVENT DAMAGE TO THE INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING FROM THE
ELEMENTS.

V. REMOVE ALL ELECTRICAL WITHIN THE AREAS. ALL
DEMO WORK IS NOT DETAILED ON THESE DRAWINGS.

SBATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE OF THIS AND OTHER TRADES, PROPOSALS
SHALL INCLUDE CONSIDERATIONS FOR ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CHANGES. THE
INTENT OF THIS DRAWING |5 TO RELATE THE GENERAL EXTENT OF DEMO
REQUIRED AND NOT TO INDICATE ALL DEVICES, REMOVALS, RECONNECTIONS,
OR WORK REQUIRED.

W, WHERE AN EXISTING FIXTURE OR DEVICE IS REMOVED BUT THE
BOX ARE TO REMN O HNN'I'AN CIRCUIT CON‘I!M.I'I‘Y' THEN

WTOHA‘I’GITIEOO\’ERMTEGON

GENERAL NOTES \—

A ML mewmumusmen BY DEMOLITION SHALL
NEW MATERIALS AND FINISHES.

B UNLESS DETAILED OR SCHEDULED OTHERWISE, ALL INTERIOR AREAS
AFFECTED BY DEMOUITION WORK SHALL BE PATCHEDVAND O REPAIRED
TO MATCH EXISTING ADUACENT SURFACES AND FINISHES.

C.  ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, CITY
AND FEDERAL CODES, STANDARDS AND ORDINANCES.

D, ALL WINDOWSDOORS AND SALVAGEABLE EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS
TO BE STOREVISPOSED AT (AWNERS REQUEST.

E ALL ELIGIBLE DEMOLISHED MATERIALS ARE TO BE RECYCLED,
CODRDINATE WITH DWNER.

F.  REMOVE ALL ABMI)ONED THERMOSTATS AND CONTROLLERS FOR THE

TCH WALLS AS

G,  REMOVE ALL ABANDOMED ELECTRICAL DUTLETS, SWITCHES, AND
RELATED COMPONENTS IN AREAS OF DEMOLITION.

H  CAP ALL ABANDONED PLUMBING PIPING BELOW FINISH FLODR AND PATCH
AS REQUIRED.

1 DIMENSIONS SHALL BE FROM OUTSIDE FACE OF STUD FRAMING. UNLESS
OTHERW! 3

ISE NOTEDANDICATED.

y _..:_f__
LI e
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City of Salem g ~ 05/23/2019

Building and Safety -19-110774-00-BP-
: 3405 DEER PARK DRIVE SE
Reviewed for

NOTE: |
ELECTRICIAN SHALL OBTAIN AL REQUIRED PERMITS PRIOR TO

Il
RJ ™ LOWER LEVEL POWER PLAN
B \?y SCALE: 118°=10"

Code Co PANEL SCHEDULE PANEL SCHEDULE
panel maounting location connected load amps pansal mounting location connected koad amps
CE) SURFACE | STUDY ROOM 132 C (NEW) SURFACE | STUDY ROOM 118 | | S TR TR SO G R PR
i | MECHANICAL UTILIZE EXISTING 20A4/2P SPARE
woltage phase bus & main caloulated load amps oltage: phasa bus & man calculated load amps M PAREL . et
1201208 3 225A MLO 19 1201208 3 2254 MLO 106 | ki
senice wire| va alp |mojabe|no. . || senica wing| va ap |no.|abe |ma| ap — — — 'r_ Ewsmmg’ OPH\I'&GUNFIMTFI':_ — —— — = — 7
1 |(D) UNDER BALCONY LIGHTS 750 2001 | 1 | 2 1 SPARE 200 [ 1] z |20 1 NEW UNIT PER MECHANICAL. REPLACE EXISTING By
0 KR g BOARP BREAKER IN PANEL C WITH A NEW TOADP
1 (D) OVERHEAD LIGHTS DOOR 750] 201 | 3 4 1 SPARE 01 |3 4 | 201 1 () SKYLIGHT BREAKER. EXISTING FEEDER MAY BE USED IF [T {1)12 GND DSA ==
1 I(D)BAI_CONYI.K;HTS 750l 201 | 5 *l 8 L 1 |BALCONY LIGHTS 12| m‘ 2| 5 | & | 2011 1 TYPICAL MEETS NEW SPECIFICATIONS.
lllDJCEIJNG LIGHTS 750] 2001 | 7 |* 8 1 2 [RESTROOM RECEPT /EF-1 12 432[ 201 |7 | BED [SPARE 1 = = 1 1 i | =
2 |[E) UNDER BALCONY FLR PLUG oo 20 (8] * |10 2 2 |[E) UNDER BALCONY FLR PLUG 900 2001 | 8| * | 10| 20/1 | 00| |(E) OUTLETS OFFICE H | | | I | _wl'-c “ ,‘ ﬁ‘ ” §
[ 2 [(D) NW WALL PLUGS 1000 2002 | 11 [ 12] 201 |(E) SPARE - OFFICE 2 |Ds-1A EEEEDE [ 12] 2011 | |(E) SPARE - OFFICE = . == — —_—
(2 | 1o00| * [13] 14| 201 | 900| |(E) OUTLETS OFFICE 2 12| az2y| + (93] 14| z0n | 800 2 > g
72 |(E) OUTLET - SW WALL 900 2011 | 15| * | 16| 2011 | 800| |(E) DROP PLUG WEST H 2 |[E) OUTLET - SW WALL %00| 2011 15| - | 16| 201 | 500 H L\ it
2 [(E) SW WALL PLUGS 900[ 2001 |17 “[8[ 21 | 900] |(E) OUTLETS SE WALL z 2 [(E) SW WALL PLUGS 800 200 |17 (18] 20/1 | 900] |(€) OUTLETS SE WALL 2 |‘ ﬁ 55
[ 2 [{E) N WALL PLUGS 900| 2091 | 18 20| 2001 | 00|  |(E) DROP PLUG EAST 2 2 [[E) NWALL PLUGS 00| 201 | 18 20] 201 | 900] |iE) DROP PLUG EAST ] : | et Hﬁ
2 |(E) DROF PLUG WEST 00| 201 21| * |22| 20/ | S00]  |(E) OUTLETS OFFICE 2 2 [(E) DROP PLUG WEST B00] 2001 |21 * |22| 2001 | 900] |(E) OUTLETS OFFICE 2 | ( 8 2
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1.  PROVIDE UPDATED PANEL CIRCLIT LABEL PER L
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o
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3, CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE ALL EXISTING Ll- 5
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City of Salem
Building and Safety

Reviewed for

Code Compliance; KEYED NOTES ()
henenenesasssssssnsssnasassnnnnnnnd EXISTING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND
CIRCUITING TO REMAIN,
LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE COMNECT NEW LIGHTING CIRCUNT T0 SPARE
TYPE DISCRIPTION LAMP MANUFACTURE LIGHTING IS DEMOLISHED.
CATEGORY. 124 LED SUSPENDED LINEAR TYPE:  LED LITHONA LIGHTING e T A ST L >
HOUSING:  B-1/4"x24%1-44" STEEL (WiLxH) QUANTITY: INTEGRATED GRO-LLP-24FT-MSL8-S0CRI-0K- D 000LMF 20/60-MIN1-ZT-120 OF CEILING. LIGHT NORMALLY OFF AND :
LENSIREFL:  OPAL CCT(Ky 4000 OR APPROVED WLLLRUATED DURING & UWER OLIRGRSEE S
BALLAST. ELECTRONIC CRI 80 | |

A1 |voLtace: 120 LUMENS: 1000 LUMENS PER FOOT | - | | - | 1 gﬁm"f;ﬁ;ﬂaﬁh"““lw
WATTAGE 182 LIFE: 0% OUTPUT @60,000 HOURS — == an e e — ik V. — g
LISTING/STND: DLC MISC.  20% UP / 80% DOWN X N h
FINISH: WHITE CONTROL: DUAL CONTROL e
MISC: MOLUNT AT 12 AFF 1ST 8 AND 2ND 16" 3 L @ 5‘
CATEGORY: _ 1x20 LED SUSPENDED LINEAR TYPE.  LED LITHONIA, LIGHTING i cot — @
HOUSING: B-1/4"x20%1-34" STEEL (WixLxH) QUANTITY, INTEGRATED (GRO-LLP-20F T-MSLE-BICRI4O0K-ID1300LMF 20/B0-MIN1-ZT-120 i c_ [R5
LENS/REFL.  OPAL CCT(K) 4000 OR APPROVED | —) gﬁ
BALLAST ELECTRONIC CRI 80 | = o8

Az |voLTagE: 120 LUMENS: 1300 LUMENS PER FOOT % g‘
WATTAGE 200 LFE: 60% OUTPUT @60,000 HOURS (0 &
LISTING/STND: DLC MISC: 20% UP / 80% DOWN . EE
FINISH: WHITE CONTROL: DUAL CONTROL e 2
misc MOUNT AT 12' AFF 1ST & AND 2ND 12 1 B
CATEGORY: 1% LED SUSPENDED LINEAR TYPE:  LED LITHONIA LIGHTING | .
HOUSING:  B-1/4"x8%1-314" STEEL (WixlxH) QUANTITY: INTEGRATED GRO-LLP-8F T-MSL8-80CRI40K-1D1300LMF-20/80-MIN1-ZT-120 |
LENS/REFL  OPAL COT Ky 4000 OR APPROVED | g
BALLAST  ELECTRONIC CcRE 80 | i

A3 |voltace 120 LUMENS: 1300 LUMENS PER FOOT | i
WATTAGE 80 LIFE: 80% OUTPUT @50,000 HOURS | i
LISTNG/STND: DLC MISC  20% UP / 80% DOWN
FINSH WHITE CONTROL: SINGLE CIRCUIT | <!

Misc MOUNT AT 12 AFF -
CATEGORY. 1% SURFACE LED TYPE:  LED [RERALL LGHTNG mg
HOUSING:  14-3/4"x48 43°x3-12" STEEL QUANTITY, INTEGRATED SDSA4-U/CRS-NIA-45LADK-DCC-NIA-120-0/4-1 | =
LENS/REFL  #18 ACRYLIC, 0,156 cCT(K). 4000 OR APPROVED = g
BALLAST.  0-10V DIMMING ELECTRONIC cRi 80 | ']

B [vOLTAGE: 120 LUMENS: 3,844 Ol
WATTAGE 50 LIFE: 70% OUTPUT @80,000 HOURS H
LISTING/STND. MISC V!
FINISH WHITE _#
misc. —

CATEGORY.  LED STRIP EMERGENCY LIGHT TYPE.  LED LITHONIA LIGHTING ——
HOUSING: 2 16'x2 62x48" STEEL QUANTITY: INTEGRATED MNSLLA8-2LL-MVOLT-GIN-40K-80CRI-ME X z
LENSIREFL  ACRYLIC CCT(KY 4000 OR APPROVED B 5 o
BALLAST  ELECTRONG cRI & =z MEZZANINE LIGHTING PLAN @] E )

E |voiTaGE:  120i2r? LUMENS: 4,500 | B4/ SCALE iaT o L @
WATTAGE 50 LIFE: 60% OUTPUT @60,000 HOURS = 5 x
LISTING/STND: DAMP MISC. w = =
FINISH WHITE [m] g i
MISC: O 2 2
[CATEGORY:  LED VANDAL RESISTANT EXIT SIGN TYPE:  LED LITHONIA LIGHTING SE o)
HOUSING:  CAST ALUMINUM QUANTITY: LV-5-W-1-G-1200277 i QB
LENS/REFL.  POLYCARBONATE CCT()  PERCODE OR APPROVED [
BALLAST.  ELECTRONIC cR: o “ S

x |voLmace: 120277 LUMENS: roc
WATTAGE 23 LIFE O =
LISTING/STND: DAMP MISC. 90 MIN NICKEL-CADMIUM P
FINISH WHITE BATTERY XY » i
MISC: FACES AND ARROWS AS SHOWN L|}_J é o
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